REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1988

NO. 9 OF 1989

UNION GOVERNMENT
(OTHER AUTONOMOUS BODIES)







TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory Remarks

Overview

CHAPTER I
Genceral
CHAPTER I1
Ministry of External Affairs
Indian Cuunci.l for Cultural Relations :
Miaistry of Human Rsource Development
(Department of Culture)
Apna Utsav
The Asiatic Society, Calcutta
Infructuous expenditure on unrecognised M. Phil. course

(Department of Education)

National Council of Educational Research and Training
University of Delhi

Infructuous expenditure on the staff deployed in Vallabhbhai Patel Chest Institute

Delay in construction of Science Block of Miranda House and its non-utilisation
Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur

Loss on recovery of electricity charges

Infructuous expenditure on the purchase of equipment
Aligarh Muslim University/Banaras Hindu University

Re-orientation of Medical Education Scheme

Ministry of Surface Transport
(Ports Wing)
Bombay Port Trust
Extra expenditure on mooring launches
Infructuous expenditure on construction of lift shafis
Unauthorised subletting of leasehold premises by the lessee
Calcutta Port Trust
Stores and materials management in Calcutta dock system
Delay in dredging operations
Incorrect application of hire rates of tugs
Injudicious purchase of electric motor driven capstans .
Blocking of capital
Kandla Port Trust
Avoidable expenditure due to delay in placing an order
Delay in construction of a workshop
Madras Port Trust
Construction of outer protection arm to Bharathi Dock
Short levy of crane hire charges
Unauthorijsed revision of hire charges
Mormugao Port Trust
Loss of revenue
Nhava-Sheva Port Trust
Irregular payment to a contractor
Paradeep Port Trust
Procurement of a harbour tug

Appendix I—Outstanding utilisation certificates

(i)

PARAGRAPH

10

11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18

21
22

23

25

26

‘l’AGE
(iii)
v)

11

12

16
16

17
18

18

19
19
19

20
23
26
26
27

27
28

28
29

31

32







PREFATORY REMARKS

As mentioned in the Prefatory Remarks of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the yearended 31 March 1988—Union Government—Civil (No. 1 of 1989), the results
of test audit of the Central Autonomous Bodies (other than those under Scientific Departments
included in Report No. 7 of 1989) under the various provisions of the Comptroller and Auditor
General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 are set out in this Report.

2. The Report includes, among others, reviews on Indian Council for Cultural Relations,
Apna Utsav, National Council of Educational Research and Training, and Stores and materials
management in Calcutta dock system. The audited organisations are varied and different in cha-
racter and discipline but since these are autonomous bodies they all figure in this Report.

3. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came to notice in the course
of test audit during the year 1987-88 as well as those which came to notice in earlier years but could

not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters relating to the period subsequent to 1987-88 have
also been included, wherever considered necessary.

(i)







OVERVIEW

The Audit Report for the year ended 31 March
1988 contains 26 paragraphs inciuding four reviews.
The points highlighted in the Report are summarised
below.

I. General

The accounts of autonomous bodies which receive
financial assistance from Government are audited by
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

Government of India paid Rs. 968.06 crores as
grants and Rs. 108.73 crores as loans to variocus
autonomous bodies during 1987-88. In addition, nine
universities received Rs. 162.31 crores as grants from
the University Grants Commission|Central Govern-
ment. The annual accounts of 30 out of 53 boedies
(other than those under the Scientific Departments)
whose accounts were to be audited had not been re-
veived. Further, for the year 1986-87, out of 169
Central autonomous bodies whose accounts together
with Audit Reports thercon were required to be
placed before Parliament, accounts of 88 bodies were
received late beyond the prescribed time limit of
three months by periods ranging upto 12 months
and accounts of one body were not received.

Utilisation certificates  totalling 4399 amounting
to Rs. 626.58 crores were outstanding in March
1988 in respect of grants released to various bodies
during 1976-77 to 1984-85. This indicated that the
authorities releasing the granis had not exercised
proper control over the receipt of utilisation certi-
ficates.

(Paragraph 1)
II. Indian Council for Cultural Relations

The Council arranges exchange of cultural visitors,
lecturers, dancers and instructors with other coun-
tries, organises seminars and conferences and holds
exhibitions of art in India and abroad to foster cul-
tural relations with foreign countries. There was a
shortfall of 55 per cent in implementation of pro-
grammes in 1986-87 and 1987-88. More delegations
were sent to Europe and USA than to African and
neighbouring developing countries during 1982-83
to 1987-88 contravening the existing guidelines.
Besides, the performances given by the artistes during
their stay abroad were less than those fixed by the
Council. The artistes were selected without the ap-
proval of the Experts Committee. Detailed reports
from scholars and artistes were not insisted upon on
completion of their tour in 81 cases in 1986-87.
Further, rates of honorarium payable to performing
artistes were revised in December 1983 without ob-
taining Government’s approval. Contrary to Govern-
ment’s instructions for air booking directly through
national carriers, the bookings amounting to Rs. 408
lakhs were made through travel agents during
1932-88. Tn 18 out of 28 cases during 1983-84 to

648 C & AG/89—1A

1987-88, expenditure on conferences and seminars
was incurred without prior sanction; expenditure of
Rs. 11.76 lakhs on air fare of 87 foreign participants,
to be borne by the sponsoring countries, was met by
the Council.

Royalty of Rs. 2.03 lakhs accumulated till 1987-
88 under Maulana Azad Memorial Fund had not
been distributed by way of prizes. The Council failed
to organise summer camps for foreign students
during 1983-84 to 1986-87.

The Council proposed in August 1976 to establish

a Cultural Centre in Bonn. However, in March 1985,
only an Indian Cultural window was set up. It was
closed in January 1987 as a review of its activities
showed that its utility and output did not match its
cxpenses, amounting to Rs. 15.00 lakhs per annum.
(Paragraph 2)

III. Apna Utsav

The National Cultural Festival, Delhi Society, was
hurriedly formed in September 1986 to organise the
Apna Utsav from 8th to 26th November 1986 which
resulted in  non-observance of financial rules and
procedures.  Against the approved budget of
Rs. 500.50 lakhs for holding the festival, a sum of
Rs. 551.24 lakhs was actually spent resulting in an
excess expenditure of Rs. 50.74 lakhs. Against the
cstimated cost of Rs. 64 lakhs for site development,
the Municipal Corporation of Delhi spent Rs. 131.47
lakhs for which no detailed accounts were rendered
to the Society. The payments to artistes for perfor-
mance, their expenditure on travel, board and lodg-
ing were made without framing any norms. In res-
pect of seven works worth Rs. 22.97 lakhs, open
tender systéem was not followed. In 49 cases, guota-
ticns for making purchases/entrustment of works at
competitive rates were not called for and payment of
Rs. 14.22 lakhs was made at the rates charged by
the firms. Proper records for materials purchased|
got fabricated, consumed and balance left were not
maintained. Shortage|loss of stores worth Rs. 2.15
lakhs was also noticed. No independent mechanism
was evolved to evaluate the achievements and draw
backs of the festival.

(Paragraph 3)

IV. Infructuous expenditure on unrecognised M. Phil.
course

Asiatic  Society, Calcutta introduced M. Phil.
course of two years duration on (i) Manuscriptology
and (ii) Oriental studies in Julv 1985. But the man-
agement of the Society could neither get the course
recognised by any Indian University nor get the
Society declared as Deemed University for award-
ing degrees. Consequently, the course was abandoned



i~

- who were successful in

vi

after first batch of gcholars completed their courses
in June 1987 without obtaining any degree. Thus,
expenditure of Rs. 7.61 lakhs incurred on introduc-
tion of M. Phil. course proved to be infructuous.

(Paragraph 4)

V. National Council of Educational Research and

Training

NCERT had paid Rs. 399.05 lakhs during five
years upto March 1988 as scholarships under the
National Talent Search Scheme. Large number of
the awardees had dropped out at various levels of
studies; NCERT had neither kept record of awardees
post-graduate studies, nor
undertaken periodical evaluation of the scheme to
ascertain its impact as assured to the Public Accounts
Committee in February 1982.

In the Department of Measurement, Evaluation,
Survey and Data Processing, there was shortfall of
43 per cent in expenditure on training programmes
for item writers and 45 per cent on developmental
programmes during 1984-85 to 1987-88. In 20 out
of 36 cases, material developed during workshops|

seminars held from 1984-85 onwards was still not

finally ready.

During 1983-84 to 1987-88, the Workshop De-
partment could execute only 14 to 41 per cent of
the total orders - received for supply of primary
science Kit, Delays ranging from 1 to 59 months were
noticed, NCERT did not prepare “Profit and Loss
Account” for production of science kit and there was
no way of verifying whether science kit produced
were actually on ‘no profit, no loss’ basis. The Work-
shop Department did not conduct review of the opti-
mum capacity of the manpower and machinery and
their actual utilisation; under-utilisation of manpower
in the production of science kit was noticed. Physical
verification of stores has not been conducted every
year; action was also not taken on the shortages|
excesses noticed during  physical verifications con-
ducted in 1978 and 1985.

(Paragraph 5)

V1. Delay in construction of Science Block of Miranda
House

Improper planning and delay in taking decisions
at the appropriate time by the University of Delhi
resulted in escalation of cost of construction of
Science Block in Miranda House from Rs. 8.62 lakhs
to Rs. 22.55 lakhs, besides delay in completion of
work by 15 years. Due to inordinate delay in com-
pletion of the new building, the University was de-
prived of the use of its existing laboratory complex

_for holding its computer course, as the same conti-

nued to be used by Miranda House.
(Paragraph 7)

 VIL. Bombay Port Trust

Bombay Port Trust purchased four mooring laun-
ches fitted with mechanical gear boxes between April
1985 and July 1986 from a Mangalore based firm

at a total cost of Rs. 31.96 lakhs, despite the fact ~
that the old mooring launches used in the port were
fitted with hydraulic gear boxes. During operation.

it was noticed in October 1985 that launches were
not working satisfactorily due to fitment of mechani-
cal gear boxes and consequently were replaced by
hydraulic gear boxes. The improper assessment of
the requirements resulted in avoidable expenditure
of Rs, 2.60 lakhs being the cost of mechanical gear
boxes besides non-availability of the benefit of laun-
ches for two to three years.

(Paragraph 11)

Bombay Port Trust incurred  expenditure of
Rs, 10.19 lakhs on the construction of RCC lift
shafts for installation of two goods lifts in Indira
Dock. The entire expenditure became unfruitful as
one shed was decommissioned in October 1986 and
the other shed was earmarked for demolition.

(Paragraph 12)

Two plots of land belonging to Bombay Port Trust
were leased by it to a firm for forty years in 1940
and 1942 which assigned the plots to another firm
(lessee) in March 1970. Contrary to the provisions
of the lease deed, the lessee sublet a portion of the
premises to another firm from March 1981 to August
1984. The Port Trust decided to recover only an
amount of Rs. 2.55 lakhs as additional lease rent
and a penalty of Rs. 0.10 lakh from the lessee as
against the benefit of Rs. 12.75 lakhs derived by the
lessee by subletting the premises.

(Paragraph 13)

VIII. Calcutta Port Trust

Calcutta dock system maintains a central stores
including five separate store depots outside the central
campus.

The Stores Manual regulating the main activities
of the stores department has not been updated since
October 1960 and there were deficiencies in indent-
ing procedures and processing the indents. Fifty six
cases of imported materials involving Rs. 60.94 lakhs
had been lying uncleared at the dock till April 1988
for periods ranging up to 10 years. As many as 375
claims for loss of coal in transit involving Rs. 16.12
lakhs pertaining to the period from June 1968 to
June 1983 had not been settled. A consignment of
coal in 1984 was diverted by the Railways but no |
claim for Rs. 9.40 lakhs for the cost of coal includ-
ing freight had been lodged with the Railways. The -
claim had become time barred. There was abnormal
delay in finalisation of the results of physical verifi-
cation and stock adjustments. Report of verification
carried out in 1979-80 was finalised in January 1987.
The unadjusted advance payment made to suppliers
amounted to Rs. 91548 " lakhs as on 31st March
1988, out of which Rs. 337.25 lakhs were for the
period prior to 1986-87. The Port Trust had adopted
consumption as maximum storing level against the
norm of not exceeding 40 per cent of the issue of
each item of the preceding year. Inspite of such over
fixation of stock limit, the maximum storing level
exceeded in 27 items by Rs. 16.17 lakhs.




!

Although non-stock items were not required to be
~stored, stores ledger, as on 31st March 1987, showed
‘heavy balance of non-stock items amounting to
Rs, 105.18 lakhs.

(Paragraph 14)

The navigation channel below Diamond Harbour
from downstream of Calcutta Port to the sea is divid-
ed by Nayachara Island into two distinct channels
(i) Rangafalla channel along east bank and (ii)
Balari-Haldia channel along west bank. The western
channel passes through a shallow area around Balari,
which helped in the growth of a sand flat. The
: %rowth of the sand flat deteriorated the depth  of

alari bar navigation way.

Although the Port Trust had incurred an expendi-
ture of Rs. 22.24 crores on maintenance dredging
during 1982-83 to 1986-87, the required depth
could not be achieved. Expenditure of Rs, 1.45 crores
incurred during November 1985 to March 1986 on
a temporary scheme of dredging gutter over the
Balari bar also proved to be unfruitful. Due to faj-
~lure of maintenance dredging as well as the tempo-
rary scheme, the Port Trust had to open the alter-
mative Rangafalla channel at a cost of Rs. 0.89 crore
to maintain navigation. The Port Trust also under-
took a recession scheme of the sand flat in February
1988, but the scheme was discontinued in April 1988
after incurring an expenditure of Rs. 2.13 crores.

A capital dredging scheme sanctioned by Govern-
ment in August 1982 at a cost of Rs. 11.05 crores
was to commence within two years of commencement
of execution of a guidewall. The guidewall work,
taken up in December 1982, has not yet been
completed (October 1988) and the capital dredging
was yet to commence.

(Paragraph 15)

Calcutta Port Trust did not levy surcharge on the
basic rates in respect of foreign going vessels nor
did it work out the net rebate in respect of the coastal
- vessels at Haldia dock. This resulted in over charg-
ing of Rs. 23.36 lakhs in respect of coastal vessels
and under-charging of Rs. 56.22 lakhs in respect of
forcign going vessels during April 1983 to March
1988. Thus, the Port Trust sufferred a net loss of
revenue amounting to Rs. = 32.86 lakhs during the
period 1983-88.

(Paragraph 16)

Two electric motor driven capstang purchased by
Calcutta Port Trust in July 1982 at a cost of Rs. 8.10
lakhs could not be put into operation so far as they
were not suitable for pit-type outdoor application at
Kidderpore dock basin resulting in wasteful expendi-

~ ture.
(Paragraph 17)

Six flame proof electric capstans, procured in
October 1980 and installed in July 1982, had not
been commissioned (October 1988) because of non-
procurement of missing parts of the machine. This

vii

resulted in blocking up of capital of Rs. 30.73 ‘lakhs:_i

for over six years.
(Paragraph 18)

IX. Kandla Port Trust

Kandla Port Trust approved in August 1985 pro-
curement of one conventional tug and approached
the Ministry of Surface Transport in September 1985
for obtaining sanction of the Expenditure Finance
Commuttee. Limited tenders were invited in Novem-
ber 1985. The lowest offer of Mis. Bharati Shipyards
Private Limited for Rs. 290.45 lakhs with a price
reduction of Rs. 10 lakhs in case the letter of intent
was issued by 31st December 1985 and order was
placed by 12th January 1986 (subsequently extended
to 31st- March 1986) was approved by the Board.
However, Government sanction to the purchase of
tug was received only in August 1986 and order was
placed in October 1986. Consequently, the Port
Trust could not avail of price reduction of Rs. 10
lakhs.

(Paragraph 19)

X. Madras Port Trust

The work ‘of construction of an outer protection
arm to Bharathi Dock for a length of 1005 metres
from the existing arm of the main harbour of Maodras
Port Trust was awarded to a firm in October 1878
for Rs, 6.48 crores to be completed by August 1981,
The work was actually completed in March 1986,
After  the agreement was executed and
work was started, certain concessions  were
granted to the contractor, which were neither
contemplated at the time of calling  tenders
nor provided in the agreement. The contractor
was paid a sum of Rs. 166.12 lakhs for escalation
in prices, which was allowed even beyond the sche-
duied date of completion of work, Further, a reduc-
tion in the prescribed rate of hire charges for crane
was allowed reuslting in refund of Rs. 10.18 lakhs.
In addition, an extra payment of Rs. 22.59 lakhs
was made to the contractor for rehandling of stones
stocked in the harbour, Moreover, the hypothecation
advance to the contractor was  increased from
Rs. 77 lakhs to Rs. 117 lakhs and the rate of re
covery of advance was also reduced 1

(Paragraph 21)

Madras Port Trust reduced the hire charges for
the use of gantry crane for loading or unloading in-
land container depot containers from Rs. 600 to
Rs. 450 per container fr
obtaining prior. approval of the Central Government
as required under the Major Port Trust Act, 1963.
The Port Trust restored the original rate of Rs. 600
per container with effect from 2nd April 1985 since

~ the Central Government did not agree to the reduc-

ticn in the rate of hire charges as the original rate
itself was below the assessed cost. The Port Trust
suffered a loss of revenue amonnting to Rs. 7.27
lakhs on 4849 containers handled during 27th Jan-
uary 1984 to 1st April 1985

(Paragraph 22)

om 27th January 1984 without

\




Madras Port Trust reduced the schedule of hire
charges for providing reefer plug points with effect
from st October 1984 without ‘obtaining the ap-
proval of Government. The reduction was approved
~ by Govetnment only in June 1985 and notified in t

gazette on 4th September 1985. However, the Port’

Trust had charged reduced rates from 1st October
1984 itself, which was not in order and resulted in
short levy of hire charges amounting to Rs. 3.96
lakhs for the period upto 3rd September 1985.

(Paragraph 23)

XJ. Mormugao Port Trust

A mechanical ore handling plant was commission-
ed for commercial operations in October 1979 at
Mormugao Port. The provisional handling rate of
Rs, 23 per tonne fixed in September 1979 was re-
vised in November 1980 to Rs. 27.56 per tonne of
iron ore. It was further revised to Rs. 28.22 per
tonne from October 1983 with a surcharge of Rs. 8.80
per tonne of ore handled towards rental charges, A
scheme allowing rebate of Re. 1.00 to Rs. 8.80 per
tonne on the level of turnover achieved from 6.25
to 8 times of the nominal plot capacity was also ad-
opted. It was observed by audit that though some of
the exporters achieved the plot capacity and became
eligible for the rebate, the optimum annual through-
put of eight million tonnes was never achieved. Thus,
there was a mismatch between plot capacity and
throughput, Against envisaged annual income of
Rs. 22.58 crores, the actual income realised was
found to be short by Rs. 4.99 crores during October
1983 to September 1986 due to non-achievement of
throughput. In order to overcome the accumulated
deficit of Rs. 15.55 crores at the end of March 1988,
the Port Trust proposed in August 1986 for revision
of basic handling rate from Rs. 28.22 to Rs. 34.00
per tonne and reducing the maximum surcharge re-
bate from Rs. 8.80 to Rs. 4.50 per tonne. The pro-
posal was pending with Government.

(Paragraph 24)

XII. Nhava-Sheva Port Trust

According to the terms and conditions of a con-
tract for main civil works concluded by Nhava-Sheva
Port Trust, the contratcor was required to pay all
customs or other import dutics. However, the items
which would bear ‘Project Tmport’ endorsment were
entiteld for concessional rates under the relevant pro-
vicions of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 and it was
the responsibility of the contractor to complete the
requisite formalities and satisfy the prescribed con-
ditions in this regard. As some of the goods imported
by the contractor were not eligible for Project Import
assessment, the contractor took delivery of these
goods on payment of customs duty. Contrary to the
terms and conditions of the contract, the Port Trust
reimbursed customs duty to the extent of Rs. 73

viii

lakhs to the contractor which consituted irregular
payment.

(Paragraph 25)

XIH. Paradeep Port Trust

Paradeep Port Trust awarded a contract in Decem- -
ber 1978 to a firm for construction of one Bollard
Pull Harbour Tug at a total cost of Rs. 28.56 lakhs
to be installed by August 1980. The Port ‘Irust paid
Rs. 17.14 lakhs to the firm by August 1980 and a
further amount of Rs. 5 lakhs in December 1980 to
enable it to procure the main engines and accessorics,
aithough such advance payment was not provided in
the contract. Even then the firm did not procure the
engines and accessories and_in December 1982, the
Port Trust decided to bring the vessel without the
engines from Calcutta to Paradeep. After arrival of
the vessel at Paradeep Port, in January 1983, the
Port Trust had to incur further expenditure on pur-
chase and fitting of engines and accessories to make
the tug operational. The tug, in all, costed Rs. 35.73
Jakhs resulting in extra expenditure of Rs. 7.17 lakhs
as compared to the contract amount of Rs. 28.56
lakhs. The tug was finally commissioned in August
1984 and remained idle since then resulting in block-
age of Rs. 35.73 lakhs.

(Paragraph 26}
XIV. Other Topics of Interest

Losc on recovery of eleciricity charges :—The
Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur sustained
a loss of Rs. 15.98 lakhs during four years upto
Murch 1987 in distribution of electricity although it
was intended to be on ‘no profit, no loss’ basis. Loss
was due to less realisation of electricity charges from
the campus residents when the Institute paid more
to State Electricity Board, West Bengal for purchase
of electricity as a bulk consumer.

(Paragraph 8)

Re-orientation of Medical Education Scheme:—
A Centrally sponsored scheme known as Re-orien-
tation of Medical Education was launched in 1977
to expose medical students and faculty members to
rural environment and upgrade the quality of healtl
carc services in rural and peripheral areas.

The scheme was launched in Varanasi in 1978 and
in Aligarh in 1981 by the Institute of Medical Scien-
ces. Banaras Hindu University and Jawahar Lal
Nehru Medical College, Aligarh Muslim Uiniversity,
respectively. Though the scheme envisaged the medi-
cal collegés to cater to the total health care of the
entire district in which the medical colleges were
lccated within a period 3 to 5 years, yet the medical
colleges had confined their activities to the three
Primary Health Centres which were taken up at the
beginning of the scheme. Even the mobile clinics
(issued three to each college) could not be utilised
to their full extent and purpose.

(Paragraph 10}




CHAPTER 1

I. General

(1) The accounts of autoncimous bodies which re-
ceive financial assistance from Government are being
audited by the Comptroiler aud Auditor General of
India under various provisions of the Comptroller and
Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of
Service) Act, 1971.

As on 31st March 1988, there were 53 Central auto-
nomous bodies (other than those under Scientific De-
partments) whose annual accounts were to be audited
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
under Section 14(1) and (2, of the Act ibid. During
1987-88, grants and loans amounting tc Rs, 2640.13
lakhs and Rs. 6.00 lakhs respectively were paid by
the Union Government to 23 bodies. The annual
accounts for 1987-88 in respect of 30 bodies have not
been received.

As on 31st March 1988, there were 172 Central
autonomous bolies (other than those unler Scientific
Departments) including nine universities whose annual
accounts were to be audited by (he Comptroller and
Auditor General of India as sole auditor of these
bolies under Sections 19(2) and 20(1) of the Act
ibid. During 1987-88, grants and loans amounting to
Rs. 94165.16 lakhs and Rs. 10267.20 lakhs respec-
tively were paid by the Union Government to 163
autonomous bodies and grants to the extent of
Rs. 16231.10 lakhs were received by nine universi-
ties from University Grants Commission|Central Go-
vernment. The audited accounts of these autonomo-
us bodies alongwith the Scparate Audit Reports on
each individual bodylorganisatioa are issued to Gov-
ernment of India every vear for being placed before
Parliament.

(ii) The Committec on Papers Laid on the Table
of the House recommended in its First Report (S5th
Lok Sabha) 1975-76 that after the close of the ac-
counting year, every autonomous body should comp-
lete its accounts within a period of thrze months and
make them available for audit and that the reports
and the audited accounts should be laid before Par-
liament within nine months of the close of the accoun-
ting year. For the year 1986-87, audited accounts
together with Separate Audit Reonrts thereon of 169
Central autonomous bodies (other than those under

Scientific Departments) which were under audit by
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, were
to be placed before Parliament. Out of these, the
accounts of 80 autonomous bodies only were made
available for Audit within the prescribed time limit
of three months of the close of the accounting year.
Submission of accounts of 89 autoncmous bodies was
delayed as indicated belw :—

Delay upto one month 46
Delay of over one month upto 3 months 29
Delay of over 3 months upto 6 months 2
Delay of over 6 months upto 12 mynths ; |
Accounts not received 1
Total 89

(iii) Outstanding utilisation certificates of grants.—
Consequent on the departmentalistion of accounts in
1976, certificates of utilisation of grants were required
to be furnished by the Ministries/Departments concer-
ned to the Controllers of Accounts in respect of grants
released to statutory bodizs, non-Gevernment institu-
tions, etc., or specific purposes specifving that the
grants had been propeily utilised on the objects for
which they were sancticned, and that, where the
grants were conditional, ths prescribed conditions had
been fulfilled. The Ministry|Department-wise details,
indicating the position of outstanding utilisation cer-
tificates are given in Appendix I.

An analysis of the Appandix indicated that the
Ministry|Department of  Petro-Chemicals, Energy,
Power, Human Resource Development, Social Wel-
fare, Public Enterprises, Urban Development, Tout-
ism and Chandigarh Administration have not fur-

nished information inspite of letters issued to them
in 1988.

Further, a large number of utilisation certificates
(4399) amounting to Rs. 626.58 crores were outstan-
ding in March 1988 in respact of grants released in
1976-77 to 1984-85. This points cut that the au-
thorities releasing the grants to statutory bodies, non-
Government institutions, efc. had not exercised proper
and adequate control over the receipt of utilisation
certificates.




CHAPTER II

Ministry of External Affairs

2. Indian Council for Cultural Relations
2.1 Introduction

The Indian Council for Cultural Relations (Council)
was set up in 1950 by a resolution of Government
and was registered in March 1957 as a Society under
the Societies Registration Act, 1860. The objectives
of the Council were (i) to participate in the formula-
tion and implementation of policies and programmes
relating to India’s external cultural relations; (ii) to
foster and strengthen such relations between India
and other countries; (iii) to promote cultural exchanges
with other countries and peoples and (iv) to establish
and develop relations with national and international
organisations in the field of culture.

In order to achieve the ahove objectives, the Council
receives and guides visitors and scholars from abroad,
sends abroad, lecturers, dancers and music instrictors
to promote Indian studies and culture, publishes and
presents books to foreign cuitural and academic
institutions, arranges seminars and conferences of
international character, holds exhibitions of art in
India and abroad. The Council is also entrusted
with institution and management of Jawaharlal Nehru
Award for International Understanding. The Council
also undertakes agency work on behalf of other Gov-
ernment departments and running of British libraries
at nine centres and Soviet Cultural Centre at
Trivandrum.

2.2 Scope of Audit

The accounts of the Council are audited under
Section 20(i) of the Comptroller and Auditor Gene-
ral’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act,
1971 and the audited accounts together with reports
thereon are placed before Parliament. This review
covers the period from 1982-83 to 1987-88.

2.3 Organisational set up

The authoritics of the Council the General
Assembly, the Government Body, the Finance Com-
mittee and any other Committee which the President
of the Council, the General Assembly or the Govern-
ing Body may set up for discharging any of the
functions of the Council.

2.4 Highlights

—  There were shortfalls to the extent of 55 per
cent in implementation of programmes as
per plan of action, 1986-87 and 1987-88.

— Contrary to the general policy of increasing
culfural ties with African, neighbouring and
developing countries, more visitors{delega-

tions were sent to Europe and USA during
1982-83 to 1987-88. Incoming visitors ex-
ceeded the outgoing visitors which was con-
trary to the guidelines.

— The Council does not have a system to
identify its activities and check on-going
deviations from policies.

— There was considerable shortfall in  the
number of  performances given by the
troupes as compared fo days of stay abroad.
Artistes and scholars availing travel grants
did not sebmit their reports on completion
of tours, as prescribed.

— Most of the conferences/seminars were held
without prior financial approval; an extra
expenditure of Rs. 11.76 lakhs on air travel
was incurred on foreign delegates against
the norms adopted by the Council.

— Revised rates of honorarium, amounting to
Rs. 33.30 lakhs were paid during 1985-86
to 1987-88 to performing artistes without
obtaining the approval of Govermment of
India. |

— Contrary to the instructions of Government
of India for booking air tickets and  air
freights directly through national carriers,
the bookings to the tune of Rs. 407.53 lakhs

were made through travel agents  during
1982-83 to 1987-88.
— Royalty of Rs. 2.03 lakhs accumulated

under Maulana Azad Memorial Fund has
not been distributed by way of prizes till
1987-88 contrary to the terms of agreemeni
made in September 1958.

— No summer camps for foreign students were

organised during 1983-84, 1984-85  and
1986-87.
— Despite the existence of Experts Com-

mit_tec for selection of artistes, some dele-
gations were sent abroad without obfaining
its approval.

— Test check of records revealed cases of non-

adherence to prescribed norms by  the
Council. \

2.5 Receipts and payments

The Council is financed mainly by grants receivec
from the Ministry of External Affairs and the Ministr
of Human Resource Development, A summary o




3

the Receipts and Payments of the Council from 1982-83 to 1987-88 is given below ‘—
(Rupees in lakhs)
1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
Receipts
1. Grants from Government for general activitics 201.09 229.35 300,00 330.00 425.00 447.36
2. Agency work 31.76 25.71 46.03 136.44 84.49 131.28
3. Foreign cultural centres 27273 35.72 45.97 41 .61 45.88 49.29
4. Nehruaward 1.00 7.50 15.00
5. Sale of publications 1.60 112 1.59 o Y 4 1.45 1.82
6. Other sources. 332 14.15 52.31 21.41 31.99 622.17
TOTAL 276.50 306.05 453.40 531.13 603.81  1251.92
Payments
1. Generalactivitics 162.2 192.99 283.56 277.27 315.64 348.69
2. Agency work 56.18 27.44 34.87 134.08 110.63 92.38
3. Foreign cultrual centrcs 26.37 36.65 45.95 41.33 45.44 49.12
4, Nerhu award 1.00 7.50 15.00 W
5. Publications 7.04 4.66 2.93 6.27 9.03 7.23
6. General administration 43.55 51.54 57.44 62.50 88.94  106.12
7. Capital expenditure 0.06 0.07 4.10 2.83 8.76 12.40
8. Miscellancous expenditure 4.82 4.80 3:23 2.81 8.28 473.42 -
T romAL Mo Wi 301.28  318.15 439.58 527.09  601.72  1089.36
Abnormal increase during 1987-88 under the head revealed as under :—
“Other sources” was mainly due to a receipt of —_— 2 R
Nature of Totalas  Imple- Unimple- Implc-

Rs. 460.74 lakhs from Ministry of Human Resource
Development (Department of Culture) for Festival
of India in USSR and Sweden as also Festival of
USSR in India and Rs. 125.28 lakhs on gate-collection
on Festival of USSR in India. An expenditure of
Rs. 444.33 lakhs was incurred including Rs. 125 lakhs
as donation to the Prime Minister’s Relief Fund against
such receipts.

2.6 Nor-implemenitation of programmes as per plan ¢f
action

Prior to 1986-87, the programmes of the Council
were undertaken under ‘Cultural Exchange Programme’
drawn with various countries or under its ‘Cultural
Activities Programmes’ without drawing up any plan
of action and getting it approved from the Programme
Committee- before hand. It was only from 1986-87
that an actual plan of action was formulated. A
review of plan of action for 1986-87 and 1987-88

648 C & AG/89—2

programms perplan me:nted mented mented
of action outside
plan of
action
Outgoing i 80 T 31
dclegations
Incoming 72 23 47 6
delegaticns
Outgoing 279 80 199 26
visitors
Incoming 410 207 203 34
visitors
Total 878 486 97

392

It will thus be seen that 55 per cent of the pro-
grammes envisaged remained unimplemented. The
Council stated in December 1988 that plan of action
was not expected to be implemented in full as the
budget al'ocation proposed by the Ministry of External
Affairs was for a smaller amount and a large number
of proposals do not get implemented due to local
circumstances abroad,




2.7 Visiiorsidelegations to from foreign countries

2.7.1 Sending of performing and non-performing
delegations, scholars|artistes abroad has been the major
activity of the Council on which it spends about 30
per cent of Government grant. The General Assembly
of the Council had been laying stress on increasing

our cultural relations with the African, Carribean,
neighbouring and developing countries. It was, how-
ever, noticed that the number of delegations and
visitors to USA and Europe during 1982-83 to 1987-88
was comparatively large than those sent to other
countries as per details given below :—

(A) (©)
Year Europe and USA Carribean and Latin Africen and neighbouring Totel B 4 C
America countries

Number Number Number Number Number Number Number Number

of of of of of of of of

visitors delegations visitors delegations  visitors delegations visitois  Celegations
1982-83 46 43 1 1 22 10 23 i1
1983-84 53 38 2 1 21 14 23 15
1984-85 58 41 5 e 28 17 33 17
1985-86 91 44 1 1 21 18 22 19
1986-87 59 19 1 3 10 15 11 18
1987-88 13 18 3 S 20 52 23 57
TOTAL 320 203 13 11 122 126 | 35' 137
The number of delegations and visitors sent to records of the  Council for the year 1986-87 and

furope|USA and other developing countries, etc. was
in the ratio of 66 to 34. The expenditure was to the
extent of Rs. 369.97 lakhs and Rs. 223.97 lakhs res-
pectively during 1982-83 to 1987-88 (excluding
1985-86). The figures for 1985-86 were not made
available. The ratio of expenditure was 62 to 38.

In August 1988, the Council stated that more
emphasis had to be given to Europe and USA as
expenses on local hospitality of our visitors and
delegations were to be borne by the Council in the
neighbouring and African countries.

The Council decided in April 1986 that more
emphasis should be given to outgoing as compared
to icnoming visitors|delegations for which the ratio
was to be kept at 60 to 40. On scrutiny of records
of the Council for 1986-87 and 1987-88, it was,
however, observed that 70 and 36 visitors were sen!
abroad as against 140 and 91 received from other
countries keeping a ratio of 33 to 67 in 1986-87 and
28 to 72 in 1987-88.

The Council did not have a proper review system
¢o identify the deviations and hence timely corrective
measures were not taken.

Ministry stated in January 1989 that in the plan
of action for 1988-89, the ratio of the number of
outgoing and incoming visits has been kent approxi-
mately equal.

2.7.2 As per norms of the Council, artistes|/cultural
troupes are not snonsored on-a foreign cultural tour
within three vears of their previous visit. Exception
was however, made in June 1987 in the case of
artistes of outstanding eminence. A test check  of

1987-88 revealed that nine troupes were sent abroad
more than once (four troupes twice, three troupes
thrice and two troupes four times) in a span of three to
22 months. Out of the above, one dance troupe was
sponsored to three different countries separately in a
period of three months.

2.7.3 In February 1984, the¢ Finance Committee
of the Council was informad that artistes and cultural
troupes sent abroad for a period cf about 30-32 days
were expected to give 20 performances namely 2 3rd
of the days of stay after considering the days of
travel and days of rest. On scrutiny of records cof
the Council for 1983-84, it was observed that cut of
82 delegations sent abroad and for whom data were
made available, only 19 delegations gave serformances
of 60 per cent or more of the days of stay and the
remaining 63 delegations gave less than 60 per cent—
16 delegations 51 to 60 per cent, 39 delegations 26
to 50 per cent and 8 delegations below 25 per cent.

In respect of five delegations, data were not made

available.

The Council stated in August 1988 that the
performances of the troupes were normally arranged
by the host country and they had no control over
the number of performances.

It is surprising that the Council did not have any
control over the number of pericrmances particu-
larly when the expenditurs was borne by the Council
on the troupes sent abroad.

2.7.4 In April 1986. thz Council prescribed guide-
lines for giving travel grants to intellectuals and arti-
stes. These guidelines stipulate that after comple-
tion of their visits, detailed reports were to be sub-
mitted by them on activities undertaken ahroad,

)




persons contacted, paper read by various partici-
pants alongwith submission of background papers und
their own observations. It was, however, noticed
that no detailed reporis on their activities were in-
sisted upon in respect of 81 travel grants in 1986-87.
The expenditure on such travel grants was to the
extent of Rs, 9.56 lakhs.

Ministry stated in January 1989 that the record
of such conferences and seminars is generally circu-
lated later on. Council, therefore, did not insist
apon submission of report in such cases and in the
casc of performing artistes, the Mission sent detailed
reports on the impact of the tour. However, the
fact remains that reports were not insisted upon by
the Council from the intellectuals and the artistes
sponsored by them in 1986-87.

2.8 Conferences|Seminars

2.8.1 The Council Organises conferences|seminars
to promote better cultural understanding with other
countries. During 1983-84 to 1987-88, 28 conferences|
seminars involving a total expenditurec of Rs. 33.13
lakhs were held.

Separate rules and guidelines for incurring expen-
diture on this activity had not been framed by the
Council. Acc idingly, rules relating to incoming
visitors were to be followed in these cases. A
scrutiny of records relaiing to expenditure incurred
on various conferences|seminars revealed as under :—

(i) Out of 28 confercnces|seminars organised by
the Council during 1933-34 tc 1987-88, sanction of
the competent authority was obtained in 18 cases
after these were concluded.

(ii) As per norms of ine Council, the international
air fare is the responsibility of the sponsoring country.
Contrary to this, it was observed that an expendi-
ture of Rs. 11.76 lakhs was incurred by the Coun-
cil on international air travel of 87 foreign partici-
pants for organising four coniterences. The circum-
stances under which norms were not adhered to,
were not explained by the Council.

2.8.2 An International Buddhist Conference was
organised by the Council in collaboration with the
Indian Council for Philosophical Research in Octo-
ber 1984. Five hundred participants including 104
foreigners attended the conference. It was observed
that

(a) while preparing the estimates, it was expected
that the Council’s share of the total expenditure
would be Rs. 4.28 lakhs against which Rs. 10.71
lakhs were actually borne by the Council. This in-
cluded an amount of Rs. 3.48 lakhs on international
air fare of 26 foreign participants,  The Council
statcd that increased expenditure was due to expan-
sion of scope of seminar as the event drew nearer.
. The reply of the Council was not based on facts as
ncither the duration of the conference nor the
number of foreign participants increased, and

(b) expenditure on local hospitality of 104 foreign
participants was estunated a; Ks. 1.20 lakhs against
which Rs. 7.03 lakhs was incurred by the Council.

2.9 Indian Cultural Window Bonn

A proposal for estabushment of a cultural centre
in Bunn was Orst approved by tne Goverming Lody
of tne Counci 1n August 1Y/0. As ihe openng Of
the cultural centre was an expensive proposal, It
was deciued i March 1983 to open oniy an indian
Cuwitural Window which was fnaily inaugurated in
March 1985.

After about one year of its functioning, it was de-
cided by tne Councu m Apru 1Yyso 1o scduce its
hinancial cominiuments 10 yvest burope and North
America so as to intensify its culiural exciranges
with ocher developing countries in Asia, Airica wud
Latin America. 1in addiuon, a review of the activi-
ties of window showed that 1ts utibity and output did
not match its expenses which amounted to Rs. 15.00
lakns annuaily. lne window was finally wound
up in January 1987. Thus, the window was opened
without proper assessment of the need for it.

As a result of the decision to open the window,
a building was taken on leass in January 1984 at a
monthly rent of DM 4410 (Rs. 0.18 lakh). it was,
however, set up in Marcn 1985 resulting in wasteful
expenditure of Rs. 2.51 lakhs. The Council stated
in September 1988 that during this period, the
building was occupied by the Education Wing of the
Mission which was also Jooking after the setting up
of the cultural centre.

2.10 Publications

The Council brought out 45 titles on Indian cul-
ture and literature in various languages like English,
Hindi, Urdu, Spanish, French and Arabic with a view
to promoting cultural understanding with other count-
iies, During 1982-83 to 1987-88, the Council
printed 36,757 copies of priced publications out of
which 12,906 were sold, 9,886 were distributed free
and 13,965 valuing Rs. 5.61 lakhs were lying in stock
by March 1988.

The number of copies printed were generally more
than the requirement in as much as 38 per cent of
the publications were lying in stock.

The Council is printing six quarterly journals—
two in English and ons each in Arabic, French,
Spanish and Hindi. It was noticed that printing
schedule of four of these journals was heavily in
arrears as shown in the table given below :—

Name of the
journal

Last iscue
printzd as in
D:::mb:r1987

Delay in printing
of issus

Africa Quarterly 35 to 39 months 1984—1V issue
(English)

Arzbic Querterly
French Quarterly
Indian Horizon

(English)

20 tc 27 menths
7 to 24 months
7 to 19 months

1986- IV issue
1986—1IV issue
1986—1IV issue




The Council stated that translation into foreign
languages, editing and proof reading contributed to
delay in production of journals. The nature of
delays should have been anticipated by the Council
and taken into account while formulating the project.
The Council should have considered the desirability
of changing the periodicity of the journal.

Since 1984, the Council had printed 46,916 copies
with sale price of Rs. 3.83 lakhs. Of these, only
2885 copies valuing Rs. 0.26 lakh (6 per cent)
were sold and 40,547 copies valuing Rs. 3.26 lakhs
(86.5 per cent) were distributed free and the balance
3,484 copies valuing Rs, 0.31 lakh (7.5 per cent)
were lying in stock.

2.11 Irregular revision of rates of honorarium and
equipment allowance to the performing troupes

In accordance with the scheme approved by Gov-
ernment of India in December 1970 the responsibi-
lity of the Council relating to outzoing delegations
would be to meet expenses on travel within India,
assemblage, international air fare, honorarium, cost-
ume allowance, equipment allowance, etc. An up-
ward revision in the rates of honorarium and equip-
ment allowance were proposed by the Council in
1979 but was turned down by Government of India.
The Finance Committee of the Council gave its ap-
proval for the following revision of the rates of hono-
rarium and equipment allowance in December 1983

subject to the approval of Government of India :—-
Old rates

Revised rates
proposcd

Rs. 2,000 or Rs.

Honorarium

Rs. 25 perartiste
perday where the 3,000 pzr perfor-
stay of the group mance foran
abroad is more than artistc or a compo-
a month, site group
respectively.
Equipment Rs.500 per artiste.
allowance

Rs. 300 per artiste
where the stayis
more than a month
abroad but payable
only once in two
years.

No approval of Government of India was obtained
by the Council for such revisions in rates. While one
can appreciate the rationale of such steep increase n
rates as a facility to artistes but prior approval of
Government of India should have been obtained as
directed by the General Asscmbly of the Council.

Detailed scrutiny of the payments made at the
revised rates revealed the following irregularities :—

(i) At the time of obtaining approval from the
Finance Committee in December 1983, it was assur-
ed that the annual financial irapact on payment of
honorarium at higher rates would be Rs. 2.00 lakhs.
After these rates were introduced from April 1984.
no exercise was ever done to see the actual financial
impact of payments of honorarium made at the re-
vised rates. The picture as emerged from the ac-
count of the Council for 1985-86 to 1987-88 was
as under :—

Year Honorarium at old rates Honorarium paid at new rates Difference
Number of Amount Number of Amount Amount
delegations (Rs. in lakhs) delegations (Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. inlakhs)

1985-86 : 5 1.08 2R 8.48 7.40

1986-87 2 0.39 19 3.3 4.92

1987-88 8 1.10 31 22.08 20.98

TOTAL 15 2.57 72 35187514 33.30

Thus, there was an actual impact of Rs. 33.3C
lakhs against the anticipated impact of Rs, 6.00
lakhs during 1985-86 to 1987-88.

(ii) Payment of honorarium was further revised to
Rs. 5,000 per performance to an established artiste
in February 1987. However, since July 1985 the
Council made payments amounting to Rs. 3.60 lakhs
to four artistes at the above rate even before this
revision. %

(iii) Keeping in view of the standing of a dance
~une, honorarium of Rs. 0.18 lakh at the rate of
Rs. 2,000 per performance was paid by the Council
for their nine performances in Afghanistan in
August 1987. The same troupe was paid honorarium
at the rate of Rs. 5,000 per performance for five

performances for Mauritius festival in

September
1987. 4

=d

(iv) As per Rules of the Council, artistes|cultural
troupes would not be sent outside Cultural Exchange
Programme unless the foreign impressariojcultural
body inviting them agree to pay honorarium and
provide local hospitality. Twenty five delegations
were, however, sent abroad during 1985-86 to
1986-87 outside Cultural Exchangs Programme and
were paid honorarium of Rs, 6.91 lakhs by the
Council.

(v) Each cultural troupe going abroad was entitl-
ed to costume allowanc: before leaving the country
and equipment allowance for the same purpose if
stay abroad was for more than a month, This con-




tingent clause was removed by the Council from the
revised norms without recording any justification for
it: deletion. During 1985-86 and 1986-87, 23 dele-
vations were paid equipment allowance of Rs. 1.70
lekhs who were otherwise not entitled for the same
in the old scheme. They were also paid costume al-
lowance of Rs. 0.79 lakh having less than a month's
stay abroad. The Council abolished the payment of
equipment allowance in December 1987 and prescri-
bed new rate for costume allowance.

2.12 Travel Agents

The Council provides travel facilities for incom-
ing and outgoing visitorsldelegations. Ministry of
Tourism and Civil Aviatica issued in 1973 detailed
instructions for booking air passages which, inter
alia, stipulated that all government bookings in India
including bookings of airfreight with the nationai car-
riers should be made directly with them and not
through a travel agency. The Council, however, had
been making the bookings through travel agencies
since 1982. The Council stated in August 1988 that
the national carriers did not offer any service apart
from booking of passages while the travel agencies
provide other facilities liks assistance in issue of pas-
sport and visas, arranging foreign exchange, receiving
and seeing off artistes, etc.

The Council incurrsd an expenditure of Rs. 407.53
lakhs during 1982-83 to 1987-88 on international
air travel.

If the Council enconaters problems in arranging
the above facilities directly and the help of  travel
agents might make things easier in the context of a
number of incoming and outgoing artistesidelegations
it should get the Ministry to exempt it from the ope-
ration of the said instructions and a suitable tie up
entered into with the travel agency who can provide
maximum discount.

2.13 Maulana Azad Memorial Fund

As agreed to between the composer and the pub-
lishers of the book ‘India Wins Freedom’ in Septem-
ber 1958, half of the ariount of royalty payable to
the composer was to be paid to the Council for the
purpose of awarding annually two prizes, one meant
for the best essay in English on Islam to be written
by a non-Muslim citizen of India or Pakistan below
30 years of age and the other to a Muslim citizen of
India or Pakistan below 30 years of age for the best
essay in English on Hinduism.

‘the Council accumulated upto 1987-88, Rs. 2.03
lakhs (Rs. 0.61 lakh as royalty including Rs. 0.05
lakk: for Azad Memorial lectures and Rs. 1.42 lakhs
as interest on its investments) since 1959-60 but has
ot yet started organising any essay competition for
distribution of prizes as per terms of the agrcement
which was meant to improve national integration in
India/Pakistan. On this being pointed out by Audit,
the Council stated in December 1988 that a press
notification has been issued in November-Decemuer
1988 for holding the first essay competition.

2.14 Summer Camps

One of the major activities of the Council relating
i) the welfare of foreign students in India is to orga-
nise camps during summer vacations.

Duiing 1982-83, five camps were organised by the
Council m which 246 fore.gn students participaied.
No such camps were orgamsed in 1983-84, 1984-85
and 1986-87. Only one camp was organised during
1985-86 1 which 75 forcign students participated.

2.15 Selection of Programines

Under article 3(iv) of the Constitution of the
Council, 1ts General Assembly formulates a Progra-
mme Committee presenily named as Sianding com-
mittee for selection ana approval of incoming|outgo-
img delegations, visitors, scholars, artistes, etc. Lnir-
teen memoers aistingwshed m the field of culture, are
selected from among the members ot General Assemn-
bly and Governing Bedy after every four years. Des-
pite the existence of sucti @ Committee in the Coun-
¢il, it was noticed that:-—

(i) during 1985-86, iifteen programmes of in-
coming|outgoing delegations involving @
‘total expenditiite of Rs. 17.01 lakhs were
undertaken without approval of the Prog-
ramme Committee. Even the financial ap-
proval of the Governing Body was obtain-
ed in March 1986, enbleck afier the com-
pletion of the programmes, and

(i) a person of Indian origin who is a citizen of
USA was sponsored by the Councii 1n
November 1985 to give performance in
GDR and USSR at an expenditure of
Rs, 1.04 lakhs withcut approval of the
Programme Committee.

2.16 Other points of interest

On test check of records of the Council, the fol-
lowing irregularities were also noticed:—

(i) The return air fare amounting to Rs. 2.44 lakhs
was paid by the Councii for the 15 member Rama-
yana ballet troupe from Rangoon, in December 1985
in violation of the approved norms., An avoidable
extra expenditure of Rs. 0.15 lakh was also incui-
red on the forced halt of five members of the troupe

at Bangkok due to ineflicient handling of the travel
agent.

(ii)) A six member dance group from Karnataka
was sponsored to UK in June 1985 on an understand-
ing from Karnataka Government on 50 per cent cost
sharing basis. However, the Karnataka ‘Government
later backed out of the arrangements. The Council
had to bear the total =xrenditure of Rs. 1.06 lakhs
on this visit.

(iii) The itinerary of a well-known odissi dance
group which was to visit Australia in July-August
1985 could not be finalised in time to avail APEX
(Advance Purchase Excursion) fare for which the




expenditure sanction of the President of the Council
for Rs. 0.51 lakh obtained. As a consequence, an
extra expenditure of Rs. C.37 lakh was incurred by
the Council. : ol

(iv) The Council sponsoted the visit of a magician
with an entourage of 31 members to USSR, Czechosl-
ovakia and Poland during September-November
1985. The troupe was allowed to carry excess lugg-
age off 1500 kgs. against the normal maximum per-
missible luggage of 750 kgs. Out of this, 500 kgs.
was to be sent back from Moscow, instead, the group
carried 1800 kgs. excess iuggage from Moscow on-
Iviglds, incurring an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 2.68
akhs.

(v) The Council orgaaised two exhibitions in Italy
in March-April 1987 and Norway in May 1988 on
Madhubani paintings and incurred an expenditure of
Rs. 2.07 lakhs so far. The Council’s purpose was to
sell these paintings abroad and to recover the expen-
ses. Although more than a ycar has passed in the case
of the first exhibition (still abroad) 27 paintings out
of the total collection of 207 could only be sold so
far and their sale proceeds are yet to be received by
the Council (August 1988).

Ministry of Human Resource Development
(Department of Culture)

3. Apna Utsav

3.1 Introduction

A national cultural festival called ‘Apna Utsav’
(festival) was held in Delhi from 8th to 26th Novem-
ber 1986. The festival was organised by the Natio-
nal Cultural Festival, Delhi Society, which was form-
cd on 18th September 1986 and with the assistance
of seven zonal cultural centres located at Allahabad,
Calcutta, Dimapur, Nagpur, Patiala, Thanjavur and
Udaipur.

The main aims and objectives of the festival were
to —

(i) capture and recreate the Indian way of life
in all its originality, diversity and richness ;

(ii) preserve and promote cultural heritage of
India by creating awareness among masses
and encouraging their active participation in
various events under the auspices of the
festival ;

(iii) enhance cross-cultural communication and
interaction by bringing together artistes,
artisans, performers, linguists, writers, folk-
lorists, sculptors, photographers, etc. from
various parts of India; and

(iv) form an organised body of various cultural
events, reflecting commonalities of culture
from different regions of the country.

3.2 Scope of audit

The accounts relating to the festival were test au-
dited during November 1987 to April 1988 under

Section 14 of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act,
1971.

3.3 Organisational set up

Government of India set up an Orghnismg Com-
mittee comprising 51 members in August 1986 with

- a Chairman. The committee formulated details of the

programme and set up several sub-committees com-
prising a cross section of people’s representatives,
artistes and officers of Delhi Administration and the
Department of Culture.

The Executive Committeg was to exercise overall
superintendence, control and direction for conduct of
the programme and to form groups and committecs.

3.4 Highlights

— The Society was formed hurriedly on 18th
September 1986 to hold the festival in
November 1986 resulting in non-observance
of financial rules and procedures. '

— Apgainst approved  budget of Rs. 500.50
lakiis for the festival, a sum of Rs. 551.24
lakhs (Rs. 348.58 lakhs by the Society and
Rs. 202.66 lakhs by the zonal centres) was
spent resulting in an excess expenditure of
Rs. 50.74 lakhs.

— Five zonal centres had unutilised balance
of Rs. 24.46 lakhs which has not been re-
funded by them.

— Annual accounts of the Society for 1986-
87 were submiited late by 11 months.
Audited accounts of four zonal centres have
not been received.

— Against estimated cost of Rs. 64 lakhs for
site development, the Municipal Corporation
of Delhi spent Rs. 131.47 lakhs.

— Payments to artistes for performance, their
expenses on ftravel, board and lodging were
made without framing any norms in this
regard.

— In respect of seven works worth Rs. 22.97
lakhs, open tender system was not followed.
In 49 cases, the quotations for making pur-
chases|entrustment of works at competitive
rates were not called for and payments of
Rs. 14.22 lakhs were made at the  rates
charged by the firms.

— No proper record of materials purchased|
got fabricated, consumed and the balances
left was maintained. Shortage|loss of stores
of Rs. 2.15 lakhs were reported.

—~ No independent mechanism was involved
to evaluate the achievements and drawbacks
of the festival,

3.5. Financial outlay

Against the revised budget estimates of Rs. 500.50
lakhs, the grant released by Government of India for




the festival was Rs. 490 lakhs (Rs. 280 lakhs to the
Society and Rs. 210 lakhs to the seven zonal centres
at Rs. 30 lakhs each). The grant to the Society was
released from the Contingency Fund of India which
was subsequently recouped through a Supplementary
Demands for Grants, 1986-87.

The details of the approved estimates and actual expen-
diture incurred by the Society are given below :—

Approved Actual
estimates expendi-
ture

(inlakhs of rupees)

Site development 148 00 19450
Signage, publicity, etc. 35.00 48.16
Expenses on artistes and cultursl

groups 20.00 18.20
Travel, freight and packing 5.00 1.85
Localtransportaticn 38.00 35.67
Board and ledgirg 40.00 30.78
Administration 36.00 19.42
Total 322,00 348.58

As against approved estimates of Rs. 322 lakhs, the
actual expenditure was Rs. 348.58 lakhs resulting in
excess expenditure of Rs. 26.58 lakhs.

The excess occurred mainly under “Site develop-
ment” (Rs. 46.50 lakhs) and “Signage, publicity ctc.”
(Rs. 13.16 lakhs). The excess under “Site develop-
ment” was attributed to excess incurred by the Muni-
cipal . Corporation of Delhi at the maidans where
different functions were held. The excess expendi-
ture under “Signage, publicity, etc.” was due te
advertisement done through the India Tourism Deve-
lopment Corporation.

The zonal centre-wise expenditure incurred is

given below :—

Name of the zone!l centre Ambount

5 s (EH_Iakhs of vrunees)

All: habzd 25.93
Cilcutta 19 30
Dima pur 28.52
Nagpur 25,12
Patiala 38.51
Thanjavur 26.67
Udaipur 38. 61
Total : 202 66

As against approved estimates of Rs. 178.50 lakhs,
the actual expenditure was Rs. 202.66 lakhs resulting
in excess expenditure of Rs. 24.16 lakhs. Reasons
for the excess were not available.

Further grant of Rs. 80.08 lakhs was released to
the Society in 1987-88 to meet excess expenditure
incurred by the Society (Rs. 66.06 lakhs) and two
zonal centres viz. Patiala and Udaipur (Rs. 14.02
lakhs).

3.6 Non-refund of unutilised grants by the zonal
centres.

Against the grant of Rs. 210 lakhs released to the
seven zonal centres, a sum of Rs. 202.66 lakhs was
spent resulting in an overall saving of Rs. 7.34 lakhs.

The expenditure incurred by two zonal centres viz.
Patiala and Udaipur exceeded the grant by Rs. 17.12
lakhs. ~ The remaining five centres had spent
Rs. 125.54 lakhs which resulted in unutilised balance
of Rs. 24.46 lakhs. This was not refunded to Go-
vernment contrary to the terms and conditions of the
grant.

Except one centre, viz., Thanjavur, none of the zonal
centres had furnished the utilisation certificates for
the grants released to them for the festival.

3.7 Submission of audited accounts

In October 1986, the Society appointed a firm as
its auditors at a remuneration of Rs. 0.45 lakh per
annum against which it decided to pay Rs. 0.70 lakh.
This resulted in excess payment of audit fee pavable
to the firm by Rs. 0.25 lakh. The Society stated in
January 1989 that extra remuneration of Rs. 0.25
lakh was given on the basis of extra work performed
by the firm for completion of the accounts and was
approved by the Finance Committee in April 1988.

The Society was required to submit the annual
accounts for 1986-87 to Audit by 30th June 1987.
These were delayed by 11 months. The Society stated
in January 1989 that the delay in finalisation of ac-
counts was due to non-production of a number of
documents|statements by the Municipal Corporation
of Delhi to the Society “for justification for inclusion
of their amounts as liability in the accounts”.

The audited statement of accounts of four zonal
centres viz. Allahabad, Calcutta, Dimapur and Patiala
had not been received.

3.8 Excess expenditure incurred by Municipal Cor-
poration of Delhi.

For carrying out works for the development of
eight sites on deposit work basis, the Municipal
Corporation of Delhi (MCD) demanded Rs. 64 lakhs
against which an advance payment of Rs. 55 lakhs
was made by the Society.

MCD, however, incurred a total expenditure of
Rs. 131.47 lakhs for which no detailed accounts for
incurring of such huge expenditure in excess of their
demand were rendered to the Society.  Instead, a
list of expenditure on works carried out was provided
to the Society by MCD. Thus a balance of Rs. 76.47
lakhs had been claimed by MCD. Reasons for the
cxcess expenditure  were not made available. The
Society stated in January 1989 that the work-wise




estimate had not been furnished by MCD despite
repeated requests. Further, though MCD had agreed
to undertake the work at a total cost of Rs. 64 lakhs
as deposit work yet the details have not been furnish-
ed by MCD.

3.9 Artistes

(i) Participation :—The number of artistes esti-
mated to participate were 4,000 (500 by the Society
and 3,500 by the zonal centres). Ministry stated in
November 1986 that 5,001 artistes participated in
the festival and about 1,000 supporting stail were
deployed for making arrangements for lodging, board-
ing, transportation and co-ordination.

However, the zone-wise figures of the participants
who attended the festival as stated by Ministry did
not tally with the figures supplied by some of the
zonal centres to Audit. Ministry reported the total
number of participants from three zonal centres as
3,3%% whereas the centres intimated the number as

(ii) Payment to artistes :—Against the budget
provision of Rs. 9 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 18.20 lakhs
was paid to the artistes invited by the Society for
special programmes. No norms for payment regard-
ing quantum of honorarium!fee payable to artistes
participating in the festival were prescribed by the
Society. The payment was made as demanded by
them .which ranged from Rs. 500 to Rs. 50,000.
Similarly, in the case of zonal centres, payments 10
artistes were made at rates which differed from State
to State and zone to zone. Audit came across insta-
nces of payments of more than Rs. 2,500 in cash to
artistes and prize winners instead of by cheque. This

was in contravention of the decision of the Finance
Committee.

The Society attributed (January 1989) the excess
in expenditure to inclusion of a programme under the
Caption Vishisht Manch comprising of a number of
sub-programmes to which expostfacto approval of the
Governing Body was accorded in January 1987. As
regards the norms for payment of honorarium, the
Society stated that payments to artistes werz made
after ascertaining the rates of such artistes from Delhi
Doordarshan, All India Radio. Indian Council for
Cultural Relations and other cultural bodies of State!
Central Governments. However, the Society did not
produce any record in support thereof. The Society
further stated that payments had been made in cash
since the authorities empowered to sign the cheques
could not be asked to be present on the spot for sign-
ing the cheques as they were engaged on other impor-
tant matters relating to the festival.

No norms for payment of travel entitlements to the
participants were made. Even the entitlement of the
mode of conveyance to be used by the participants
was not decided. The Society stated in January
1989 that transportation was provided to the artistes
after taking into account the dignity and the standing
of the artistes.

A total expenditure of Rs. 10.32 lakhs was incur-
red by the Society on hotel bills (Rs. 8.95 lakhs) and

10

refreshments (Rs. 1.37 lakhs) on the participants
against the sanctioned estimates of Rs. 5 lakhs. The
Sociely stated in January 1989 that expenses exceed-
ed mainly because of board and lodging of artistcs
for additional = programmes which were taken up
subscquently. Although the Society furnished list of
artistes who had been provided with food, the number
of days for which food was supplied to these artistes
was not intimated.

3.10. Other financial irregularities

(i) The Socicty was formed hurriedly on 18th
September 1986 to hold the festival in
November 1986 resulting in non-obser-
vance of financial rules and procedures.
The Society awarded seven works costing
Rs. 22.97 ~lakhs (each work exceeding
Rs. 1 lakh) without preparing the prelimi-
nary estimates and were awarded on the
basis of limited single quotation. In the
absence of preliminary estimates, it is not
understood how the festival authorities
satisfied themselves about the reasonable-
ness of the rates.  Similarly, in 49 cases,
the works|purchases costing Rs. 14.22 lakhs
were got executed/made from parties|indi-
viduals without quotations.

The Society stated in January 1989 that it was
only on the basis of specialised work required and the
past performance of groups selected that the Society
could assess the reasonableness of rates paid for these
items of work. Also, due to shortage of time and
non-availability of requisite —materials in Delhi, the
choice of the concerned parties became very limited.

(ii) In the case of four centres, purchaseslen-
trustment of works worth Rs. 32.96 lakhs
as detailed below were made without fol-
lowing ths prescribed procedure ‘—-

Amount

Centres

(In lakhs of rupees)
Calcutta % 55
Nagpur 11.42
Patiala .37
Thanjavur 15.62
Total )

(iii) The work of sound re-inforcement costing
Rs. 1.77 lakhs was awarded to a firm with-
out obtaining tenders on the basis of a cer-
tificate of the Society that this was the only
firm available and capable of executing a
job of specialised nature.

(iv) The Society procured grey cloth and got it
dyed instead of purchasing coloured cloth
according to the requirement and thus an
amount of Rs. 0.41 lakh spent on dyeing
of cloth could have been avoided. The
Society stated in January 1989 that the
weight and structure of the cloth required




for banners, ctc. was based on specified
colours and that was not available in the
market.  The Socicty had to take raw
Khadi cloth and get it dyed as per paitern
devised for the signage of the festival.

Dimapur centre paid Rs. 6.30 lakhs for
food expenses in Delhi against admissible
bill of Rs. 4.28 lakhs.  This resulted in
excess expenditure of Rs. 2.02 lakhs. Fur-
ther, payment of gifts to VIPs for Rs. 0.29
lakh was not envisaged in the programme.
Also, payment of dress allowance of
Rs. 0.30 lakh to 76 participants at Rs. 400
cach was not in order as hire charges of
traditional dresses had been paid for sepa-
rately.

(v)

(vi) Thanjavur centre did not provide in the
catering agreement, a provision regulating
payment on the basis of actual number of
artistes fed. This resulted in excess pay-
ment of Rs. 1.19 lakhs in Delhi as the
contractor was paid for 12,500 meals
against 9.372 meals.

Allahabad centre paid remuneration of
Rs. 1.63 lakhs to four group leaders for
disbursement of remuneration to artistes.
Neither the stamped receipts were obtained
from these group leaders nor the stamped
receipts for making payment to the ultimate
payces were furnished by them. In 33
cases, for which expenditure exceeded
Rs. 0.25 lakh each, ex-post-facto sanction
was not obtained. A sum of Rs. 2.65 lakhs
was spent on purchase of blankets, durries,
bed sheets and hold-alls for distribution
amongst the participants as gifts for which
no orders of the competent authority were
produced by the zonal centre.

(vii)

Calcutta centre did not produce to Audit
vouchers for Rs. 11.24 lakhs. Further,
500 blankets, mattresses and pillows (cost
not known) were purchased for distribu-
tion as gifts amongst the participants. No
record in respect of purchase!distribution
was made available.

(viii)

(ix) The Society paid Rs. 2.12 lakhs as remune-
ration to 28 co-ordinators who worked for
the festival. The amount paid ranged from
Rs. 1,500 to Rs. 20,000 per co-ordinator.
The Society did not frame norms regarding

the quantum of remuneration to the co-
ordinators. The Society stated in January
1989 that remuneration of the co-ordina-

tors was fixed on the basis of their compe-
tence and their experience in organising
such a festival.

Vouchers in support of expenditure for
Rs. 4.35 lakhs were not produced to Audit
by Patiala centre.

(x)

3.11 Stores and stock

The Society purchased stores worth Rs. 17.82 lakhs
which were not properly accounted for in the stock

648 C & AG/89—3

11

registers. Stores .were issued .without .indents. Proper
records of material issued for fabrication e.g. flags,
banners, etc. and balance material not consumed by
the fabricating agencies were not maintained. Register
of fixed assets was also not maintained. Stock entries
were made only in respect of materialsistore items
which were available at sites and in office after the
festival was over. The Society allowed depreciation
amounting to Rs, 5.23 lakhs (including therein depre-
ciation betweén 40 and 50 per cent on craft and
handloom, tents and kanats, sarees, etc.) which was
not in order.

Physical verification of stock done in March 1987
revealed shortage of items of stores like furniture,
fixture, tents, kanats, office equipment, craft and
handloom items, ‘etc. amounting to Rs. 2.15 lakhs.
The Society has not fixed any responsibility for the
shortage|loss. The Society stated, in January 1989,
that items of stores had been damaged|consumed
during festival and as such the question of tixing the
responsibility for the loss|shortage did not arise.

In zonal centres, stores and stock registers were
not maintained properly. Stores costing Rs, 1.89 lakhs,
which were received back after dismantling temporary
structures, were not accounted for in any stock regis-
ter of Patiala centre. Woollen blankets costing Rs. 0.13
iakh were not entered in the stock register of Allaha-
bad centre. No physical verification of stores and
stock was got done by any of the centres after the
festival was over.

3.12 Evaluation

One of the main objectives of holding the festival
was to create an awareness among the people of Delhi
and its neighbouring areas about India’s rich and
varied cultural heritage and to enhance cross-cultural
communication. The Review Meetings of the Society
held in November and December 1986 felt that the
Apna Utsav had achieved a great measure of success
particularly in terms of evoking people’s = response.
Ministry also stated, in April 1987, that the achieve-
ment of the festival had been significant.

However, in the absence of independent|external
mechanism to evaluate the achievements and drawbacks
of the festival, it was not cicar whether the festival
achieved the desired objectives. It was also observed
that the financial discipline to the cxtent necessary
was not in evidence.

The matter was reported to Ministry in  August
1988; reply has not been received (January 1989).

The Asiatic Society, Calcutta

4 TInfructuous expenditure on unrecognised M. Phil.
course

The Planning Board of the Asiatic Society recom-
mended in May 1985 imparting a new orientation 10
the academic and research programmes so that -these




programmes together with diversified research projects
would enable the Society to acquire the status of a
“Deemed University” in due course.

As part of this programme, the Society started two
M. Phil. courses of two years’ duration on (i) Manus-
criptology and (ii) Oriental Studies with a total intake
capacity of 10 scholars for each course. Against this
capacity, 15 scholars including three foreign scholars
were admitted in July 1985 (seven for manuscriptology
and eight for oriental studies). The monthly stipends
paid to the scholars were Rs. 1000 and Rs. 1500 for
domestic and foreign scholars respectively. But the
Society’s proposal made in October 1985 to the Minis-
try to get the Society declared as a “Deemed Uni-
versity” so as to enable it to award the degrees was
not agreed to by the Ministry in August 1986. No
Indian university also agreed to recognise the M. Phil.
courses of the Society, the proposal of Rabindra
Bharati University, Calcutta, which agreed to permit
the students to appear in its M. Phil. examination
provided they got themselves admitted to the University
as a ‘one time solution’, was not found workab'e by
the Society due to various difficulties involved. As a
result, the programme was abandoned after the first
batch of scholars completed their courses in June
1987 and a few of them were granted certificates of
passing the course. Thus, a total sum of Rs. 7.61 lakhs
spent on these courses including Rs. 1.50 lakhs relating
to creation of infrastructural facilitiecs proved to be
infructuous.

The Society stated in August 1988, that the courses
of study were started after the sanction at the appro-
priate level and the Society tried its best to obtain
the recognition for the courses from various universities
nending the recognition of the Society as a deemed
nnivercity which was exnected in the initial stage.
Ministry a'so endorsed (Sentember 1988) the views
of the Society. However, the fact remains that em-
barking on a nroeramme without securing academic
recoenition and its subceauent abandonment resulted
in the infructuous exnenditure of Rs. 7.61 lakhs.

Department of Education

5. National Council of Educational Research
Training '

5.1 Introduction

and

The National Council of Educational Research and
Training (NCERT), a registered society was estab-
lished in 1961 with the object of assisting and advising
the Central Government in the implementation of its
nolicies and major programmes in the field of educa-
tion particularly school education.

5.2 Scope of Audit

The audit of accounts of NCERT is conducted
under Section 20{1) of the Comptroller and Auditor
General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service)
Act. 1971. Earlier, the reviews on (i) Centres for
Continuing Education and (ii) Departments of Publi-
cation, Policy, Research, Planning, Programmes and

certain other aspects of NCER I had been highlighted
in the Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1985-86 and for the period
ended 31st March 1987 respectively. The present re-
view covers the (i) Department of Measurement,
Evaluation, Survey and Data Processing, and

(ii) Workshop Department for the period 1983-84 to
1987-88.

5.3 Organisational set up

The Council consists of 59 members including the
Minister for Human Resource Development as Presi-
dent. The Executive Committee which is the governing
body of NCERT comprises of 17 members and
manages the affairs and funds of NCERT. The
Director of NCERT is the principal executive and
academic officer responsible for the proper administra-
tion of its affairs, The head of each department
conducts approved programmes within the annual
budget allocations.

S 4 Highlights

— NCERT had paid Rs. 399.05 lakhs during
five years upto March 1988 as scholarships
under the National Talent Search Scheme.
Large number of the awardees had dropped
out at various levels of studies ; NCERT
had neither kept record of awardees who
were successful in post-graduate studies nor
undertaken periodical evaluation of the
scheme to ascertain its impact as assured to

tlhges;’ublic Accounts Committee in February

There was shortfall of 43 per cent in ex-
penditure on training programmes for item
writers during 1984-85 o 1987-88 and on

developmental programmes, it was 45 per
cent.

No system was evolved to watch the pro-
gress on finalisation of the materials deve-
loped in varions workshops|seminars. In
20 cases, material developed during work-
shops|semninars held from 1984-85 onwards
was still not finally ready.

During 1983-84 to 1987-88, the Workshop
Deparfment could execute only 14 to 41
per cent of the total orders received for
supply of primary science kit, meant for im-
proving science education in schools. Delays

in supply of science kit ranging from 1 to
59 months were noticed.

NCERT did not prepare profit and loss ac-
count for production of science kit and
there was no way of verifying  whether
science kit produced were actually on “no
profit, no loss basis” as required.

NCERT incurred loss of Rs. 2.25 lakhs due
to non-revision of price of primary science
kit during 1983-84 to 1987-88 despite in-
crease in the cost of bought-out items,




~— The Workshop Department did not conduct
review of the optimum capacity of the man-
power and machinery and their actual uti-
lisation ;: under-utilisation of manpower in
the production of science kit was noticed.

Physical verification of stores has not been
conducted every year. No action was taken
on the shortages/excesses noticed  during
physical verifications conducted in 1978
and1985.

5.5 Finance and Accounts

NCERT is mainly financed by grants from Govern-
ment of India. Separate allocations are made in respect
of each of the departments in NCERT. Against the
total budget estimates of Rs. 653.57 lakhg for 1984-85
to 1987-88 in respect of Department of Measurement,
Evaluation, Survey and Data Processing, the actual
expenditure was Rs. 602.78 lakhs. In the case of
Workshop, it was Rs. 155.29 lakhs against the total
budget provision of Rs. 162.84 lakhs for the above
period.

5.6 Department of Measurement, Evaluation, Survey
and Data Processing

The main functions of the Department of Measure-
ment, Evaluation, Survey and Data Processing are as
under :—

(i) Development of innovative approaches and
strategies for education evaluation;
(ii) Research and developmental activities for
examination reforms at all stages of school
education; .
(ili) Conducting educational surveys to provide
data base for educational planning;

(iv) Organisation of the National Talent Scarch
Examination and arranging programmes for

nurturing talent;

(v) Training b resource persons and other key
personnel in evaluation procedures and im-
provement of examinations; and

(vi) Providing computer data processing facilities
for research, survey and other administrative
purposes.

(a) National Talent Search Scheme—~—Under the
National talent Search Scheme started in 1964,
NCERT gave financial assistance for providing scholar-
ships to the talented students for pursuing higher
studies after class X in basic sciences so that they
could serve and contribute to scientific advancement
of the country. From 1977, the scheme was extended
to soical sciences (including commerce), studies in
medicine and engineering. The number of scholarship
awardees, which was 350 in 1964, was raised to 750
from the year 1983. While the scholarship in other
subjects was given up to Ph.D. level, in engineering
and medicine, it was given up to the second degree

13

level only. The total amount of scholarships paid
during 1983-84 to 1987-88 was Rs. 399.05 lakhs.

On test check of records of the Department, it was
noticed that a large number of National Ta.ent Search
(NTS) awardees dropped out at various levels of
studies and very few did their Ph.D, or post graduation
in engineering or medicine. NCERT kept no record
of the awardees who were successful in Doctor of
Philosophy  (Ph.D.), Master of Surgery|doctor of
Medicine (MS|MD), Master of Business Administra-
tion (MBA) or Master of TechnologylMechanical
Engineering (M. Tech|ME). Accordingly, the number
of such successful awardees yearwise, was not available
with NCERT. A study conducted by the Department
into the causes of drop-outs among NTS awardees
during 1967—76 found the drop out rate to be ‘alarm-
ing’, and only a fraction of talented scholars reached
the ievel of Ph.D. It was further noticed that 95 to
98 per cent of National Talent Search awardees for
1977 to 1982 dropped out at various stages of their
studies, Two to five per cent of the awardees were
only admitted in Ph.D., MBA, MS|/MD and ME,
M.Tech.

The Public Accounts Committee (PAC) in their
48th Report (1980-81) (Seventh Lok Sabha) recom-
mended that NCERT should keep liaison with the
National Committee on Science and Technology in so
far as science subjects were concerned so that the best
talent could be attracted to areas where it may be
most needed. PAC also recommended that “an evalua-
tion of the extended scheme may be undertaken, so
as to ascertain the impact of the programme and how
it could be made more effective”.

In the action taken note, Miaistry stated in February
1982, inter alia, that NCERT would;

get in touch with Scientific Advisory Com-
mittee to the Cabinet with a view to making

best possible utilisation of the scientific
talents;
— undertake periodical evaluation of the

programme to ascerfain its impact.

According to NCERT (May 1988) the placement
or utilisation of identified taleat did not fall under the
purview of the scheme. Ministry stated, in January
1989, that the main reason for NTS awardees dropping
out before completing their Ph.D., ME, M.Tech.,
MSIMD etc. was availability of good job opportunities
after the Bachelor’s degree itseli. Ministry also stated
that the response of the ex-awardees to advertisements
as well as individual letters sent to them at their last
known addresses regarding théir employment|utilisa-
tion of talent was poor, and becausz of this as well
as extension of the scheme to cover other disciplines
(social sciences, engineering, medicine, etc.) with
consequential decline in the percentage of students
in basic Science courses, Ministry took no action to
approach Scientific Advisory Committee to the Cabi-
net to develop a strategy for the utilisation of the
scientific talent.




(b) Programmes.—The Department of Measurement,
Evaluation, Survey and Data, Processing conducted a
number of training programmes, workshops, seminars,
ete. (i) for improvement of external examinations for
various State Education Boards, (ii) te train papcr
setters in item writing for the question papers, (iii) to
develop sample questions, unit tests, tools for evalua-
tion, and (iv) for research projects, etc. A test check

of the programmes taken up by NCERT during
1984-85 to 1987-88 revealed the following :—
(i) Training programmmes—The Department

made an annual provision and conducted
four training programmes for improvement
in external examinations of various State
Education Boards. As regards training pro-
grammes for item writers, only 28 training
programmes were conducted during 1984-85
to 1987-88 at a cost of Rs. 7.77 lakhs against
30 programmes provided in the annual bud-
get estimates at an estimated cost of
Rs. 13.65 lakhs resulting in shortfall of 43
per cent in expenditure.

NCERT stated, in September 1988, that some of
the training programmes had to be dropped because
of transfer etc, of the concerned staff members with-
out replacement.

(ii) Developmental progranunes.—During
1984-85 to 1987-88, there was a budget
provision of Rs. 16.39 lakhs for conducting
43 developmental programmes. Out of 43
programmes provided in the budget estimates,
only 33 were conducted at a cost of Rs. 8.98
lakhs resulting in shortfall of 10 programmes
with 45 per cent shortfall in expenditure.

Ministry stated, in January 1989, that shortfall was
mainiy due to the fact that the staff member responsi-
ble for these programmes had left NCERT.

(iii) Development of material—The  maierial
developed in the forins of questions was
used for augmenting the departniental ques-
tion bank; in other cases, the developed
material was meant to be cyclostyled or to
be published in the form of book for distri-
bution among the Statc agencies or for sale.
There was, however, no system with the
Department to monitor various stages of
development showing the programmes under-
taken, material developed and the present
stage of development. A test check cf 30
programmes takzn up by NCERT during
1984-85 to 1987-83 revealed that in 20
cases, material developed during workshops
seminars conducted at a cost of Rs. 4.90
lakhs was under vetting or finalisation,
awaiting printing, etc. (July 1988).

Ministry stated, in January 1989, that in future.
monitoring registers would be maintained to ~;how the
progress of different projects at a glance.

14

5.7 Workshop Department

The Workshop Department (Workshop) was origi-
nally set up in 1964, with a view to study and assess
teaching equipment in science available in the market,
design, manufacture and try test designs of new teach-
ing equipment in schools and to introduce new de-
signs for manufacture by industries for utilisation in
schools. Later on, in 1970, the workshop took  up
batch production of kit on specific requests from the
States and UNICEF. In order to utilise its working
capacity, the Workshop also undertakes (i) repair
and maintenance of vehicles, air-conditioners, coolers,
miscellancous gadgets of the campus, (ii) central
purchase of equipment and furniture for the campus,
(iii) central storage, and (iv) stock verification and
other related activitics.

(a) Production of science kit.—With the object of
improvement of science education in schools,  the
Workshop had been producing primary science kit and
integrated science kit for use in the primary  and
middle schools respectively. The science kits — were
supplied to the State Governments|educational insti-
tutions against their demands. On Ist April, 1983,
orders for supply of 1407 primary and 98 integrated
science kits were pending with the Workshop. Duting
1983-84 to 1987-88, orders for supply of 16,856
primary and 873 integrated science kits were received
and 13,014 primary and 242 integrated science Kits
were supplied.

"It was nouccd that barring supplies of small num-
bers to individual institutions or even small supplies
to the State Governments, science kits were supplied
to the State Governments  after a lapse of I to 59
months. The kits supplied during a year against the
supply orders ranged from 14 to 41 per cent in the
case of primary science kit and upto 12 per cent in
the case of integrated science kit. It was also noticed
that no annual targets for production of science Kits
were fixed. In the absence of annual targets, ni: com-
parison of the production of science kit with targeis
was possible.

Ministry stated, in January 1989, that considering
the existing non-commercial set-up of the department
and complicated procurement procedure, the average
delivery time was not unrealistic. Ministry attiibuted
the delays to non-availability of raw materials, back-
ing out of supplies by the suppliers, diversion  of
manufactured kits to meet other requirements  and
non-lifting of supplies in time by some of the States
like Bihar.

(b) Pricing of Science kit.—On the recommenda-
tions of the Public Accounts Committee (Seventh Lok
Sabha—1980-81) in their 48th Report,  Ministry
constituted a Task Force to critically assess the role
performed~by NCERT in terms of its objectives. The
Task Force in its report, recommended, inter alia,
that mass production and  supply of science kits
should not be NCERT’s function. A separate organi-
sation should take over this responsibility and the
existing functions of designing and development  of
science equipment should be entrusted to-the;Depart-
ment ‘of Education in- Seienee -and - Mathematics.




Ministry did not accept the recommendations of
the Task Force (June 1985) except that the pro-
duction and supply of science kit -would be on ‘no
profit, no loss’ basis. NCERT, however, did not
prepare any profit and loss account for the Work-
shop. It could not, therefore, be ensured whether
science kits were produced and supplied on ‘no profit,
no loss’ basis.

Ministry stated, in January 19%9, that action had
been initiated to prepare profit and loss account from
the year 1988-89 onwards.

The primary science kit consisted of 78 items out
of which 65 were purchased from the market and
remaining 13 were manufactured or assembled in the
Workshop. The price of primary science kit fixed in
october 1980 at Rs. 230 per kit was revised to
Rs. 300 from April 1984 to March 1988,

Although the cost of salary of Workshop staff had
gradually increased from Rs. 15.47 lakhs in 1984-85
to Rs. 29.48 lakhs in 1987-88, resulting in an increase
of 91, per cent, and the cost of primary science kit
items purchased directly from the market had  in-
creased from Rs. 119.81 (in the price effective from
April 1984 to Rs. 156.38 (in November 1985), no
revision of the price of primary scicnce kit was
cffected.

During 1983-84 to 1987-88, the store section of
the Workshop issued primary science kit items valued
at Rs. 14.47 jakhs (items purchased at old rates
valued at Rs. 6.70 lakhs and those purchased  at
higher rates corresponding to November 1985 rates
valued at Rs. 7.77 lakhs). Due to non-revision of
price of primary science kit, the Workshop had so far
(March 1988), suftered a loss of Rs. 1.91 lakhs by
way of difference in the cost of primary science kit
items purchased at higher rates and charged at the
old rates. In addition, the ~ Workshop had to bear
Rs. 0.34 lakh as overhead charges.

Ministry stated, in January 1989, that the price
revision of kit was done every four years and that
NCERT carned substantial amounts of interest on ad-
vance payments received from the State Governments

as well as sccurity and earnest money deposite by
the suppliers.
(¢) Purchase of kit boxes.—The Workshop  had

capacity to manufacture 600 kit boxes per month or
7200 boxes per annum  with 15 fine mechanics|
mechanics and three attendants, With the available
strength of two fine mechanics, six mechanics  and
two attendants, the Workshop was in a position to
manufacture  atleast 3,600 boxes per annum. In
August 1986, the Workshop decided to procure
13,000 kit boxes from the market with the object of
quick execution of the then pending order of nearly
13,000 kits. Accordingly, the Workshop placed an
order for supply of 13,000 kit boxes in January
1987 on a private firm at the rate of Rs. 59.90 per
box to be completed by March 1987. However, the
firm supplied ~ only 3182 kit boxes at a cost of
Rs. 1.90 lakhs up to May 1987. The Workshop manu-
factured 3.000 kit boxes durine 1987-88. However.
the Workshop - could Supply -only 3,303 kit . boxes

15

during the year and  even out of 3,182 kit boxes
purchased from the private firm, 1,182 kit boxes were
lying in store (Maich 1988). Thus the purpose  of
purchasing kit boxes from the private firm was not
served although the order was placed to fulfill  the
pending order of nearly 13,000 kits.

Ministry stated, in January 1989, that the sheet
metal fioor was busy in the first quarter of 1988 in
the design and manufacture of sheet metal kit boxes
for the Indo-FRG Project and other work. However,
as mentioned above, the decision to purchase kit
boxes from the private sources had been taken much
carlier in August 1986.

(d) Non-preparation of consumption accouat  of
raw material—Mild steel sheets (73.38 tonnes)
valued at Rs. 4.98 lakhs were issued during 1982 and
1986 for production of science kit boxes. The work-
shop kept no account of the sheet metal used in the
production of scienice kit boxes. quantity rendered
waste as cut pieces and quantity still lying with the
Workshop. The account regarding the number of kit
boxes produced from time to time and issued to des-
patch branch was also not maintained. Thus, the
actual quantity of mild steel sheet used in the pro-
duction of science kit boxes could not be ascertained.

Ministry stated, in January 1989, that 73.38 tonnes
of mild steel were issued from the store during June
1982 to November 1986 in different instalments for
production of 12,700 primary science kit boxes plus
other small sheet metal components. The wastage was
ncarly 3.5 per cent by utilisation of bigger scrap
pieces in the manufacture of tiny sheet metal items
and out of the total quantity, 102 kgs. of sheet were
lying in the sheet metal shop for day to day use.

(¢) Utilisation of staff and machinery.—NCERT
did not fix the annual targets of production for the
Workshop. The number of kits produced by  the
Workshop ranged  from 415 (1983-84) to 3402
(1987-88). The Finance Committee of NCERT, in
its meeting held in November 1986, directed that a
review should be conducted to examine whether the
facilities available in Workshop-—both staff and machi-
nery-——were being utilised to the optimum capacity.
NCERT stated in March 1988 that 4 Review Com-
mittee was yet to be appointed. An exercise done by
NCERT showed that against salary  of Rs. 37.45
lakhs  exclusively charged for production  work,
during 1983-84 to 1987-88, the amount of direct
labour and overheads charged to kits  despatched
worked out to Rs. 14.58 lakhs (39 per cent).

Ministry stated in January 1989 that balance salary
chargeable could not be said to be unproductive as
labour was put to use even on those items of Kkits
which were produced and kits could not be assembled
cven for want of one part. This was not tenable since
such carry over of items under production from one
year to next year would always be there and their
value would be taken care of, in the following year.

No log books in  respect  of each of 90 odd
machines valuing at* Rs. 9.39 lakhs indicating hours
Ol operation were maintained: Thus, the utilisation




of the working capacity of the machines installed

counld not be verified in Audit.

Ministry stated in January 1989 that the observa-
tion had been noted for future guidance.

5.8 Physical verification of stores

Physical verification of stores is required to o
conducted every year. The physical verification of
dead-stock items taken up in August 1978 was com-
pleted in May 1980, Apart from the discrepancies
noticed, the Physical Verification Committee, nter
alia, observed that stock registers (twenty in number)
maintained by different departments, were not properly
maintained in as much as (i) proper description of
furniture items was not given, and (ii) 'receipt and
issuc entries were not countersigned by the proper
authorities. No action was, however, taken to fix
the responsibility for the shortages noticed by the
Physical Verification Committee.

»

From 1978, the store and stock account of dead-
stock items was entrusted to Workshop. A physical
verification of dead-stock items was again taken up 1
June 1985 and was completed in March 1986. Physi-
cal verification of other assets (equipment and appa-
ratus, plant and machinery) was not conducted in
1985. it was observed by the second Physical Veri-
fication Committee that the book balances as per old
stock registers (twenty in number) for dead-stock
items purchased upto 1978 by different departments
of National Institute of  Education had not been
transferred to the new stock registers opened in 1978.
These dead-stock items, as per old twenty  stock
registers, had not been taken in stock (April 1988)
even after 10 years, No action was taken (April 1988)
to investigate the shortages and to take on charge the
items found surplus.

Ministry stated, in January 1989, that purchases
had been centralised from August 1985 and were
being done by the Workshop Department and steps
had been taken to reconcile the discrepancics.

University of Delhi

6. Infructuous expenditure on the staff deployed in
Vallabhbhai Patel Chest Institute

The Vallabhbhai Patel Chest Institute has not
conducted annual physical verification of stores since
its establishment in January 1953. 1In order to con-
duct physical verification, the Institute created and
filled up a regular post of Stock Verifier in March
1979 and one post of Section Officer from June 1982
to April 1984 on an ad-hoc basis. The Institute
also constituted a Stock Verification Cell in June
1982, comprising one stock verifier, one A.A.O., two
senior assistants and a peon. The Cell was required
to achieve the target within the minimum possible
time as per minutes of the meeting held in June 1982,

It was noticed that the Stock Verification Cell
was not given any time bound programme nor was
it required to submit periodical reports to assess its
performance from time tc time.  The Cell has not

conducted physical verification of stores so far
(December 1987) even though a period of more than
eight years had expired since the creation of the post
of stock verifier and more than five years since the
constitution of the Stock Verification Cell. The post
of Section Officer was abolished in April 1984 but

all other posts of the Cell were eifective upto
November 1987.
On enquiry by Audit, the Institute intimated

that the physical verification of stores could not be
conducted due to the following reasons :-—

(i) OId registers for the period 1953 to September
1958 were not availabie, (ii) the loose ledger cards
introducted from September 1958 to March 1963 and
bound ledgers maintained thereafter contained entries
of receipts only, while the entries of ‘issues weie
missing in most of the cases as the Departmental
indents and issue slips had not been posted therein for
a long time. and (iii) the departmental stock registers
were not being maintained.

In the absence of the above details, the ground
balance of store items at the year end and progressive
balances from year to year could not be worked out
as a result of which the physical verification of stores
could not be conducted. Thus, even after incurring
an expenditure of Rs. 1.60 lakhs on the above posts
created specifically for physical verification of stores,
the work could not be completed.

_ The Ministry, in September 1988, endorsed the
views of the Institute.

7. Delay in constraction of Science Block of Miranda
House and its nen-utilisation

A mention was made in sub-para 10.3 of para-
graph 66 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1981-82 Union
Government (Civil) about non-completion of work on
‘Laboratory for Chemistry and Physics  (Honours
class) Miranda House.’

The University of Delhi sent, in August 1973, to
the University Grants Commussion (UGC), the plans
and estimates of Rs. 8.41 lakhs for construction of
Science Block in Miranda House, Revised estimates
for Rs. 9.79 lakhs were sen! to UGC. The UGC in
consultation with the Central Public Works Depart-
ment, approved the estimates in July 1974 for
Rs. 8.62 lakhs and conveyed its administrative and
technical sanction in January 1975 stating, infer alia,
that the assistance in this regard would be on 100
per cent basis.

The construction work could not commence timely
due to delay in taking decision by the University
about the construction and supervisory agencies.
In April 1976, the University requested the UGC to
revise the sanction to Rs. 10.55 lakhs due to
cscalation in cost. In November 1978, the UGC
approved the revised estimates,

The University iavited tenders in December 1978
and the work was awarded to a contractor in March
1979 at the temdered cost of Rs. 8.35 lakhs. As




er agreement, the work was to be completed within
‘1)0 months. When the work for the fotal value of
Rs. 1.84 lakhs was compieted for which a payment
of Rs. 1.83 lakhs was made to the contractor, the
contractor sought exteasion of time for eight months
which ‘was not agreed to by the University. The con-
tractor abandoned the work in February 1980. The
University ultimately rescinded the contract in May
1983.

The work was awarded to another contractor for
completing the same in eight months ie. by August
1984, Extension upto October 1985 was also given
to the contractor.

Meanwhile, the University filed a claim of
Rs. 10.54 lakhs against the previous contractor for
not completing the work and extra-expenditure incur-
red for getting the work done through another con-
tractor. This was not accepted by him. In Seplem-
ber 1984, the dispute was referred to arbitration.
In May 1988, the arbitrator rejected the claim as
being time barred and held the University responsible
for escalation of cost, as timely action was not taken
by the University in rescinding the contract and filing
of the claim thereon.

In October 1983, the UGC approved the total
estimates of Rs. 22.55 lakhs for the bhlock against
which it relcased funds of Rs. 22.43 lakhs from
August 1980 to March 1988. The University repor-
ted in November 1987 that the building was com-
pleted but the college was not faking cver the
building for want of furniture.

In July 1985, the University sent to the UGC an
estimate of cost of furniture amounting to Rs. 5.62
lakhs. This was not accepted by the UGC. 1In
April 1987, the estimates of Rs. 10.04 lakhg for the
furniture and equipment was sent to the UGC.
Rs. 7.50 lakhs were released by the UGC in Avsust
and November 1987. This amount has not. so far.
been utilised. The University stated in July 1988
that the furniture was expected to be procured in
another three months’ time,

In July 1988, the University stated that it was a
technical building ; provision of laboratory furnitiire
and equipment could be made only after the build-
ing was completed. The Ministry alco stated in
September 1988 that the laboratorv building had tn
be planned in minute details according tn the T=tect
requirement of science courses and number of ctn-
dents, etc.

To sum up, imnreper planning and delay in takino
decisions at appropriate time by the Universitv resul-
ted in escalation of the cost by Rs. 13.93 lakhs and
delav in completion of work by 15 vears. The
existing 'Universitv laboratorv complex being used
by the Miranda House was also to be utilised for
running computer courses. Due to inordinate delav
in completion of the building, the University was
deprived of the use of its laboratory for holding its

computer courses.

17
Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur

8. Loss on recovery of electricity charges

The Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur
purchases electricity in bulk from West Bengal State
Electricity Board for its own use as also for use of
individuals and private parties (including commercial
consumers) residing in its campus. Electricity con-
sumed in staff residential buildings as well as in
buildings rented to banks, post office, market stall-
holders etc. is supplied by the Institute from its own
sub-station through inner distribution lines and con-
sumption is recorded in meters supplied to individual
consumers.

The Board of Governors of the Institute decided
in December 1977 thar electricity charges should be
realised from individual consumers on ‘no profit, no
loss’ basis. The rate per unit of electricity for pri-
vate consumption was fixed by the Institute at 36
paise from February 1978 on the basis of payment
made by it to State Electricity Board in March 1977.
This rate was increased to 3¢ paise from 15th May
1982 on ad-hoc basis when the market rate of elec-
tricity for domestic consumption supplied by Electri-
city Board to general public was 48 paise per unit
excluding Government duty from June 1978. The
Institute did not have a separate rate for commer-
cial consumption. When the matter was brought to
the notice of the Institute by Audit in August 1987,
it had raised the rate per unit to 50 paise for non-
commercial consumption and fixed a separate rate of
65 paise per unit for commercial consumption from
1st November 1987 which were still lower than not
only the purchase rate but also the market rates
(52 paise upto 75 units and 60 paise exceeding 75
units for domestic consumption and 75 paise upto
100 units and 85 paise exceeding 100 units for com-
mercial consumption excluding Government duty in
both the cases).

During the last four years ending 1986-87 (figures
for which were available), electricity charges at the
rate of 38 paise per unit amounting to Rs. 2023
Iakhs were realised by the Institute for consumption
of 53.25 lakhs units by individual consumers against
~avment of Rs. 36.21 lakhs on this account to State
Flectrcity Board calculated at the rate of 68 naise
ner unit of consumntion excluding the demand charpe
for high tension line.

The TInstitute thus sustained a loss of Rs. 15.98
lakhs in a period of four vears in the distribution of
electricity, an operation intended to be on ‘no nrofit
no loss’ basis. The position of loss after 1986-87
could not be ascertained due to mnon-availability of
fioures. Had the rates been reviewed to synchronice
the charge collected from the consumers with the
~harge paid to Electricity Board. the loss could have
heen minimised. No action had heen taken by the
Institute to raise supplementarv bills against its con-
sumers though rates fixed earlier were on ad-hoc
basis.

The Institute stated in = Aneust 1988 that if the
campus residents could have been served directly by
the Electricity Board, the chargeable rate would have




been much lower than the average rate paid by the
Institute as a bulk consumer. The Ministry endorsed
in August 1988 the views of the Institute.

However, the fact remaing that had the Institute
charged at least the same rates of the State Electricity
Board as applicable to general public from time to
time, the loss could have been minimised.

9. Infructuous expenditure on the purchase of cquip-
ment

The Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur,
imported in June 1978 one smal! angle X-ray Kraiky
camera system with accessories from a foreign firm
for its Physics and Metereoiogy department at & cost
of Rs. 1.70 lakhs for higher training and rescarch
work.

The Institute also spent (November 1978) Rs. 0.19
lJakh on payment of 90 per cent advance of the
installation charges to a Calcutta-based firm being the
Indian agent of the supplicr. The firm took up the
work of installation in February 1979, but left it
incomplete in May 1981. The equipment has not
been installed so far (August 1988). Thus, the
expenditure of Rs. 1.89 lakhs incurred so far by
the Institute has been rendered infructuous and the
purpose for which it was procured has also been
frustrated. The [Institute has failed to take any
action though legel advice was obtained in Decem-
ber 1982 from the Institute’s Solicitor.

Ministry stated in August 1988 that the Institute
had not yet exhausted all the possibilities of having
the equipment installed to make it operational. It
was further stated that the Instituic was contemplat-
ing to take legal action against the supplict since
installation was a part of the eontract.

Aligarh Muslim University Banaras Hindu University

10. Re-orientation of Medical Education Scheme

With a view to exposing imedical students  and
faculty members to the rural enviropment and to
upgrade the quality of health care services in the

rural and peripheral areas by providing mcapmgful
referral service svstem linking the remotest penphe{al
health units to the medical colleges as well as with
district/taluk tahsil hospitals and the Primary Health
Centres. '(PHC?), a Centrally-sponsored  scheme
known as ‘Re-orientation of Medica! Fducation
(ROME)’ was launched in 1977.

In the first phase, three community Developmen®
blocks PHCs in the district were to be imtially covered
and thereafter total health care was to be extended
t the entire district in a phased manner over a pericd
of three to five years.

The scheme (first phase) at Varanasi was launched
in July 1978 and at Aligarh in 1981-82 to be managed
by the Institute of Medical Sctences. Banaras Hindu
University (BHU), Varanasi and Jawahar Lal Nehru
Medical College, Aligarh Muslim University ( AMU),
“Aligarh respectively. :

18

By the end of 1982-83, BHU and AMU received
total grants of Rs, 16.04 lakhs cach trom Central
Government.

At BHU and AMU till the cod of March 1987
only Rs. 9.63 lakhs and Rs, 4.13 lakhs respectively
could be speat out of non-recurring grant of
Rs. 14.75 lakhs received by cach one of them.

At BHU, grants of Rs. 1.26 lakhs for seminar
room and Rs. 1.08 lakhs for addition to PHC opera-
tion theatre could not be utilised at all, The cons-
truction of hostel-cum-seminar room and a motor
garage at one of the PHCs remained incomplete.
Construction of residential building was taken up in
two PHCs and it could not be done at the third PHC
due to problem of transfer of land.

At AMU, the implementation of the scheme starfed
from June 1983 only atter differences with the State
Government regarding the selection of three PHCs
for the purpose were sorted out. The pace of imple-
mentation of the scheme did not pick up even
thereafter. Construction of residential building was
taken up at one PHC only as land at other PHCs
was not available. Out of the proposed three garages
for mobile clinics, only one had been constructed at
the PHC and the other two at the college premises
in AMU.

Provision of recurring expenditure of Rs, 1,29 lakhs
also included operation of the post Gi one l=cturer
which was not filled up (March 1987) at BHU with
the result that the programme suffered in its coordi-
nation and implementation. Against the recurring
grant of Rs. 1.29 lakhs received during 1981-82,
AMU utilised Rs. 0.45 lakh Jeaving an unspent
balance of Rs. 0.84 lakh, From the year 1986-87
grant for the scheme was made part of the block
orant,

Although the scheme envisaged the medical colleges
to cater to the tctal health care of the entire district,
in which the medical colleges are located, within a
period of three to five vears, the medical colleges
had so far (March 1987) confined their activities to
the three PHCs which were taken up at the beginning
ol the scheme.

To intensify rural health care nder guidance and
expertise of medical faculty, BHU and AMU wer:
allotted three mobile clinics by Government of India.
At BHU. these vehicles were used for making visits
once in a week at throe Primary Health Centres till
the end of January 1982 and thercafter kept out of
use as these. being wide bodied. were not found suit.
able for use in rural arcas. BHTJ stated that under-
utilisation of mobile clinics was due to lack of repail
and spare facilities. This also effected the expansior
of area "of service as originally snvisaced. In al
004 visits were made by these vehicles given to AMU

dnrine January 1983 to March 1987 (yearly averag
189). =

“Thus. there had been a s'ow progress:in imp'emen
tation of the scheme,




The matter was reported to Minisiry in  August
1988 ; reply has not been received (January 1%89).

Ministry of Surface Transport
(Ports Wing)
Bombay Port Trust A
I1. Extra expenditure on mooring launches

An order for construction, supply and delivery of
four mooring launches was placed in February 1983
by Bombay Port Trust (BPT) on a Mangalore based
firm at a total cost of Rs. 31.96 lakks. Three moor-
ing launches ‘Sonali’, ‘Shraddha’ and ‘Sunita’ were
delivered in April 1985, while the launch ‘Shaila’ was
delivered in July 1986. These launches were fitted
with mechanical gear boxes despite the fact that the old
mooring launches used in the port were fitted with
hydraulic gear boxes. During operations, i was
noticed in October 1985 that the launches were not
working satisfactorily due to fitment of mechanical
gear boxes. It was also stated that during opera-
tions within the confined dock basins of the Bombay
Port, the clutch plates in the mechanical gear boxes
tend to wear quickly due to frequent reversals. BPT
decided in January 1986 to replace the mechanical
gear boxes with hydraulic gear boxes at an estimated
cost of Rs. 7,72 lakhs.

The mechanical gear boxes were replaced by
hydraulic gear boxes in the following months,

(i) Launch ‘Shraddha>—May 1987.
(ii) Launch ‘Sunita’—January 1988.
(iii) Launch ‘Sonali’—February 1988.

The mechanical gear boxes costing Rs, 2.60 lakhs
were lying unused in the Central Stores Depot
(August 1988). The Port Trust stated that these
mechanical gear boxes will be made use of as spares
for other launches. However, though these mechani-
cal gear boxes have been removed from three launches
during May 1987, January and February 1988, they
have not as yet been issued for use as spares for any
other launches (October 1988),

It was stated that the first three Jaunches, until they
were fitted with hydraulic gear boxes, were used only
when any of the wooden launches broke down and
their use was minimal. It was also stated that the
three launches are now in use, after they were fitted
with hydraulic gear boxes. The fourth launch i.c.
‘Shaila’, has not yet been put to use (October 1988).

If the Port Trust had assessed its requirement pro-
perly and placed orders for the launches fitted with
hydraulic ecar boxes initially, the extra expenditure
of Rs. 2,60 lakhs being the cost of the mechanical
gear boxes which had to be replaced. waald have
been avoided. Besides, the launches.  which cost
Rs. 31.96 lakhs and on which a further expenditure
of Rs. 7.72 lakhs was incuried on fixine hvydraulic
gear hoxes would have been availahle for the Port
for use as mooring launches, instead of being mostlv

idle for a period of two to three years.
648 C & AG/89—4

The matter was reported to,Ministry in September
1988; reply has not been received (December 1988).

12. Infructuous expenditure on construction of lift
shafts

Bombay Port Trust (BPT) proposed in May 1978
for installation of two goods lifts of two tonnes capa-
city at each of the shed Nos. 7{8 and 12 in Indira
Dock. While considering the propesal, it was
observed in October 1981 that while all the three
structures had outlived their estimated life of 40 years,
(constructed in 1917-18), the goods lifts proposed
to be installed had an estimated life of 20 years.
However, as the sheds were expected to be in useable
condition for another 8 to 12 years and as was no
proposal to demolish these sheds in the near future,

the proposal was approved by the Board in December
1981.

After inviting tenders, the civil work of construc-
tion of RCC lift shafts was awarded to a contractor
in December 1982, The work was completed bet-
ween December 1982 and February 1984 at a cost
of Rs. 10.19 lakhs. No action was taken for procure-
ment and installation of lifts as the first and second
floors of the shed No. 12 were decommissioned in
October 1986 and on a review conducted in Novem-
ber 1986 the shed Nos, 7|8 were earmarked for
demolition.

Thus, the expenditure of Rs. 10.19 lakhs on cons-
truction of RCC lift shafts etc., remained infructuous..

Ministry stated, in October 1988, that the cxpendi-
ture incurred on civil works has become ‘unfruitful’
as the sheds were found to be in a condition which
was not conducive to safe operational wuse' of the
structures.

13. Unauthorised subletting of leasehold premises by
the lessee

Bombay Port Trust (BPT) leased twc plots of
land admeasuring 34.889 square metres to a firm ‘A’
for fifty years in 1940 and 1942 under 2 lease deed
for use as an ol mill with officers’ quarters. ware-
houses and shops in connection with the lessee’s
business. By a subsequent deed (March 1970) firm
‘A’ assigned hoth the plots to a firm ‘B’, and as such,
firm ‘B’ became the lessee of BPT.

The lessee requested BPT in November 1980 to
permit them to sublet to a firm ‘C’, a portion of the
leasehold premises admeasuring 1157 square metres
which was stated to be surplus to their immediate
needs. The lessee offered to pay. additionally 20
per cent of the rent which was recoverable from
firm ‘C’. Pending the grant of permission to the
lessee to  sublet a  portion of the premises to ‘CY.
BPT noticed in January 1982 that the lessee had
already sublet a portion of the premises at the rate
of Rs. 3 lakhs per annum from March 1981, though
the lessee was prohibited from using the premises
otherwise than for the purposes approved by the
Board of Trustees. Though BPT decided in Janu-
ary 1983 to reject the request of the lessee and alsa




to issue a notice for termination of their lease for
breach of the terms and conditions of the lease, a
notice was issued only in February 1984. The
notice, inter alia, directed the lessee to remedy the
breach of the terms and conditions of the lease deed
within a period of six months.

In reply to the notice, the lessee intimated in
August 1984 that they had remedied the breach by
terminating the warchousing arrangements with firm
‘C’ and therefore requested for withdrawal of the
notice. BPT approved in March 1986 unconditinn-
al withdrawal of the notice issued to the lessee. BPT
further approved in December 1986 to recover
Rs. 2.55 lakhs as additipnal lease rent from the
lessee, the amount being 20 per cent of the tntal
rent of Rs. 12.75 lakhs received by the lessee from
firm ‘C: for the period from 1st March 1981 to 15th
August 1984. as offered by them while making the
request tor subletting the premises. In addition. a
penalty of Rs. 0.10 lakh was also levied for the
breach committed by the lessee. BPT however, in-
timated in October 1927 that the lessee had not
agreed to pay the additional leasc rent and penalty
imposed on them.

Thus, subletting a portion of the leased land by
the lessee to firm ‘C’ durine March 1981 to August
1984 was unauthorised, as there was no provision in
the lease deed to sublet the land leased to the lessee.

BPT admitted- in August 1988 that the lease deed
was terminable in the event of any breach of the lease
covenant by the lessee. However, this was not done.
Though the lessee obtained a benefit of Rs. 12.75
lakhs, BPT had approved the recovery of only
Rs. 2.55 lakhs towards rent and Rs. 0.10 lakh by
way of penalty.

Ministry stated, in December 1988, that BPT has
decided to refer the matter to a counsel through the
solicitors of Bombay Port to explore the possibility
of taking legal recourse of getting the maximum
benefit out of Rs. 12.75 lakhs.

Calcutta Port Trust

14. Stores and materials management in Calcutta
dock system

14.1 Introduction

Calcutta Dock System maintains a central stores
including five separate store depots outside the central
campus under the stores department.

The materials dealt - with are divided inio 21
groups. The value of current assets in the shape of
stores and materials upto March 1988 stood at Rs. 12
crores.

14.2 Scope of Audit

A review of the systems and procedures followed
by the stores department in the area of materials
management as well as other related activities during
1982-83 to 1987-88 was conducted and the results
thereof are given in the succeeding paragraphs.

14.3 Organisational set up

‘The stores department is under the general super-
vision of the Controller of Stores assisted by one
Senior Lgputy Controller and five Deputy Control-
lers.

Accounting, internal audit of the stores transac-
tions and physical verification of stores are vested in
the Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Ofiicer
(FA&CAO) of Calcutta Port Trust (CPT).

14.4 Highlights

The Stores Manual regulating the main
activities of the stores department has not
been up-dated keeping in view the changes
that were required since October  1960.
There were deficiencies in indenting proce-
dures and processing the indents.

Though non-stock items were not to  be
stored, stores ledger upto March 1987 indi-
cated heavy balance of Rs. 105.18 lakhs in
respect of four non-stock items.

Spares of foreign manufacture worth
Rs. 14.56 lakhs were ordered for use in a
vessel which was subsequently condemned
before receipt of spare parts. The spares
were yet to be received although full ad-
vance paymenfs had been made.

Fifty six cases of imported materials in-
volving Rs. 60.94 lakhs had been lying
uncleared at the dock till April 1988 for
periods ranging from 4 to 10 years.

375 claims for loss of ceal in transit in-
velving Rs. 16.12 lakhs pertaining to the
period from June 1968 to June 1983 were
lying unsettled.

A consignment of coal in 1984 was diverted
by the Railways but no claim for Rs. 9.40
lakhs representing the cost of coal includ-
ing freight had been lodged with the Rail-
ways. The claim had become time-barred.

There was abnormal delay in finalisation of
the resuits of verification and stock adjust-
nients. Report of verification carried out in
1979-80 was finalised in January 1987 and.
the resulis of verification carried out during
1980-31 onwards were not finalised,

Advance payments made to  suppliers
amounting to Rs. 915.48 lakhs upto March
}ggg) were lying unadjusted (November

Eighteen months consumption has  been
adopted as maximum storing level against
the norm of not exceeding 40 per cent of
the issue of each item of the preceding
year. Inspite of such overfixation of stock




limit, the maximum storing level had ex-
ceeded in 27 items by Rs. 16.17 lakhs.

14.5 Activities of the stores departiment

The main activities of the stores department arc
procurement, clearing, veceiving inspection of the
materials, storage, distribution and disposal of un-
serviceable and surplus materials. Regulations in
these respects are laid down in the Stores Manual
of October 1960. The Manual has, however, not
been updated since introduction, in consonance with
the new concept of materials management and the
guidelines for the materials management issued by the
Bureau of Public Enterprises.

CPT stated in November 1988 that a committee
had been set up to update the Stores Manual with a
view to streamlining the systems and procedures
CPT also stated that to avoid functional multiplicity
and to bring more co-ordination between user depart-
ments and stores department, centralisation of the
stores department was being considered,

Items of-stores are of two types-stock items (ordi-
nary and emergency) and non-stock items. Stock
items are only to be stored. The total number of
the items of stores handled by the stores department
were 22,000.

Planning and scheduling of consumable materials
for procurement are done on the basis of average
consumption of the preceding three years and fore-
casts done by the wuser departments. Spares of
plants/machineries|vessels and other non-stock items
are procured on the basis of the indents of the user
department.

14.6 Indenting

According to the Stores Manual, the group-wise
indents are to be sent te the stores department
through FA&CAO for prior scrutiny thereof. But
the procedure was not followed. Moreover, indents
for different items of the same group were bunched
and registered as a single indent but were often exe-
cuted partly. As such the actual number of indents
received, number of indents materialised and num-
ber of indents lapsed were not ascertainable from the
records maintained.

No time schedule was Jaid down for processing the
indents. However, indents for stock items are due
for lapse after a particular period depending on the
nature of items, whereas indents for non-stock indi-
genous items and non-stock imported items, if not
acted upon for more than one year and for more
than two years respectively, are required to be acted
upon after ascertaining from the indentors of their
requirements. But the prescribed procedure was not

followed.

Indents in certain cases were found to be unrelated
to actual requirement. For instance, though non-
stock items are not required to be stored, stores ledger

as on 31st March 1987, showed heavy balance of
the following non-stock items—

Items Am»ount

(Rupees in lakhs)
Vesscl spares 90. 56
Motor sparcs 9.31
Electric goods 3.09
Books and forms. 2.22
T e i T AT e 3 »

REE ST

Besides, non stock spares cf Rs. 24.55 lakhs
procured during 1978 to 1983 on specific indents
were not taken delivery by the indentors, though in
the stores ledger it was shown as issued to the in-
dentors.

CPT stated, in November, 1988, that normally
stores purchased against specific indents were not to
be kept in stock. But in actual practice storing of
spares in the stores premises could not be avoided
due to lack of storing space on vessels. These spare
were drawn by indentors at the time of replacing worn
out ones. But the fact remained that these spares
remained unused indicating that the indents there for
were not based on proper assessment of requirements.

Indenting was also marked by lack of planning and
was not based on future requirements. For example,
it was noticed by Audit that in July 1985 it was de-
cided to decommission the dredger Mohana from
August 1985. The vessel was, however, kept in
commission upto August 1987 on special permission
from Llyods’ Register of Shipping and condemned
thereafter. Spares worth Rs. 14.56 lakhs (f.0.b.
value) were ordered during July 1980 to August
1986. The cost of spares was paid in advance in
foreign exchange but the spares were not received
(April 1988). Even if the items are received on a
future date, there is no prospect of their utilisation
since the dredger had since been decommissioned and
items were of specific nature. The expenditure of
Rs. 14.56 lakhs thus proved to be infiuctuous.

CPT stated, in November 1988, that the possibility

“of disposing of the spares would be explored in

consultation with ship building firms

14.7 Purchase

Although approved list of suppliers was maintain-
ed, periodic evaluation of suppliers was not made. In
the matter of selection of suppliers, systematic vendor
rating was not done considering quality performance,
delivery performance, price and vendor relations.

The requisitions for purchasz did not contain re-
levant information like stock position, maximum]
minimum|recorded level, monthly issue figure, past
consumption, etc.  Consequently, the justification
for the purchase was not ascertainable.

Purchasing library conf'sining catalogues technical
and commercial bulletins, books and journals on
sources of current business and ecomomic informa-
tion was not maintained for facilitating purchase.




The purchase order unless accepted by the sup-
plier is not legally binding on the supplier, But no
Written acceptance of offer was obtained in any
case,

Liquidated damage clause was not incorporated in
the general conditions of contract to ensure the supply
in time,

14.8 Receipt and inspection of stores

The stores department is responsible tc receive,
inspect, account for the receipt and lodge claims for
loss and damage in transit. The stores department,
however, was not having technical personnel and had
to depend on the indentors for inspection of the ma-
terials (non-stock items) resulting in delay in check-
ing, inspecting and acceptancz of the materials.

In case of imported materials, there was inordinate
delay in clearing the materials even after payment of
customs duty for reasons not on record nor stated.
56 cases of imported materials involving Rs. 60.94
lakhs (including customs duty and freight) for which
letters of credit were issued during October 1977 to
June 1985 had been lying uncleared all the docks
upto April 1988 for periods ranging from 4 to 10
years. Customs duty for the materials had been
paid within one year of despatch of materials by the
suppliers. The materials included (a) spare parts of
engines worth Rs, 16.24 lakhs meant for engines
condemned due to non-availability of spares (b)
spare parts of Rs. 2.37 lakhs for condemned vessels
(c) spare parts of Rs. 9.11 lakhs for Canadian loco-
motives, non-receipt of which resulted in delay in
periodical overhauling of the lccomotives and also
departmental procurement of materials,

CPT stated, in November 1988, that action had
already been taken to clear all the consignments
within a reasonable period.

14.9 Preference of claims

It was seen in Audit that 375 claims for Rs. 16.12
lakhs from June 196% to June 1983 for loss of coal
in transit were lying unseitled with the Railways.
CPT stated, in November 1988, that the matter had
been taken up with the Additional General Manager
of Eastern Railway.

A rake of coal containing §8 wagons of steam coal
valuing Rs. 8.10 lakhs was allotted and despatched
to CPT in June 1984. Railway freight charge of
Rs. 1.30 lakhs was paid on the above consignment.
The consignment was diverted by the Railways. But
nc 'aim for the cost of coal including freight
(Rs. 'akhs) had been lodged with the Railways
(August 1988). CPT stated, in November 1988,
that the claim had since been preferred. But the
~aim had become time-barred.

14.10 Stock verification

Under the provisions of the Stores Manual, the
materials stored in various groups were required to
be physically verified once in each financial year by
the stock verifiers of the outdoor audit section of
VA&CAO. The materials in the spare parts group

were, however, stored in assorted manner and the
stores department could not sort out the spares, cate-
gorywise viz. stock spares, non-stock spares and safe
custody spares to correspond with the stores ledger.
As a result, the stores department could not offer the
materials for physical verification for the last 18
years. A store depot had also not offered stores for
physical verification from 1985-86.

The physical verification report along with the
explanations of the stores department are required
to be forwarded to the stores audit section for cal-
culation and adjustment of the vaiue of shortages and
excesses. But there was abnormel delay in finalisa-
tion of the results of verification and stock adjust-
ments. For instance, ihe report of verification car-
ried out in 1979-80 was finalised in January 1987
and the results of verification carried out during
1980-81 onwards were yet to be finalised. The
reasons for abnormal delay in adjustment appeared
to be mainly due to adequate importance not being
attached to the verification work and unduly long
time taken by the stores department to return the
verification sheet to the out-door audit section.

The value of shortages which do not represent
normal handling loss had to be written off under
Section 96 of the Major Port Trust Act, 1963. The
stock adjustments were, however made by the stores
audit section in anticipation of sanctions of the
Board of Trustees and the net value of shortages in
stores was kept in suspeuse account pending approv-
al of the Board of Trustees. The shortages of
material relating to 1979-80 to 1987-88 were booked
under suspense head “physical verification stores”.
The amount so booked upto March 1988 was Rs. 28
lakhs.

14.11 Store accounting

Store accounting in the Priced Store Ledger (PSL)
is done by the store audit section of FA&CAO. The
PSL is prepared by the IDM on the basis of data fed
by the stores department. But other operations in-
volved in the maintenance of PSL viz checking of the
entries in the PSL with reference to the vouchers,
reconciliation of the £SL with the numerical ledger
etc. were not done, A test check of 160. cut of 2000
bin cards pertaining to different groups, selected at
random sampling basis, revealed that in cent per
cent cases there were disagreements between the bin
cards and the PSL. It was also noticed that the value
of balance shown in the PSL was in wide variation
with the balance shown in the control aecounts of
FA & CAO. The position during the last five years
is given below:—

~

(Run:zes in lakhs)

Year Balance as Balence 2s
. per PSL per con-
trol
accounts
1982-83 436 365
1983-84 556 432
1984-85 607 496
1985-86 732 424
1986-87 737 622




CPT stated, in November 1988, that
ticn work was bzing taken up.

Fusther, abou: 1C,000 transactions were Leing
showz every month ia the suspense list for want of
proper documents and were not being included in the
stores ledger and remained unadjusted for months
together. Scrutiny of the suspense list for the month
of April 1986 revealed that about 1175 taranscations
involviig Rs. 21.27 lakhs remained unadjusted and
consequently, out of the stores ledger for more than
five years. Thus stores Tledger did not reflect the
acutal state of affairs.

reconcilia-

14.12 Unadjusted advance payments

The unadjusted advance payments made to supp-
licrs were Rs. 915.48 lakhs as on 21st March 1988.
Tace vear wise break up of unadjusted advances was
as follows :

Ycar Am uﬁt
(Rup: es in lakhs)

Upto 1982-83 975
1983-84 32.09

19 84-85 42 .41

19 85-86 235.00
1986-87 507.€0
1987-88 70.63
015.48

Stores Manual provides that a detailed [ist of out-
standng balance under advance suspense should he
prepared once in every quarter indicating therein each
outstanding item, the naturs of adjustment called for
and the action taken. The list should be reconciled
every three months with the control books of FA &
CAO for further action. But the procedure was not
followed in as much as the detaileq lists were not
prepared and adjustments were not pursued. No sys-
tematic efforts were made to clear the old outstand-
ing items.

CPT stated, in November 1988, that advance pay-
ment accounts were liquidated on the basis of mon-
thly store bills. There was backlog in the postings of
receipt challans and the postings in debit pending re-
covery suspense register. The correct position would
emerge only when the postings are completed.

14.13 Inventory control
The value of stores held in stock at the end of

each of he five years upto March 1988 was as fol-

lows :— 4
(Rupees in lakhs)
Year Opening Purchose  Tssue  Closing
bzlance b lancce
1983.84 364.65 92542 858.08 432.01
1984-85 432,01 464.04 600.22 495.83
1985-86 495.83 688.17 760.42 423.58
1986-87 423 58 863 133 694 .28 622.63
1987-88 622.63 665,41

593.15 694.89

23

The following polats were noticed :—

(@) About 53 per cent of the balapces compris-
ed items of stores which remained unissued

for more than two years as detailed
below :—
(Rupacs in lzkhs)
YJr g B e Numb: r Valu e
of items

TIE FaF B . 9893 T i6hae
1984-85 5699  148.095
1985-86 6435  235.10
1986-87 6180 265.41
1987-88

6885  273.98

(b) Out of the unmoved items, 336 items worth
Rs. 107.92 lakhs remained unissued tor
long (330 items involving Rs. 60.15 lakhs
for more than 10 years and six items invol-

ving Rs. 47.77 " lakhs for more than
four years).

(c) Eighteen moaths consumption had been ad-
opted as maximum storing level against the
norm of not exceeding 40 per cent of the
issue of each item of thc preceding year.
Inspite of such overfixation, the maximum
storing level exceeded in 27 items by
Rs. 16.17 lakhs.

(d) The stores at Mint Garden were wound up
on Ist April 1975. Particulars regarding
transfer or disposal of stocks valuing
Rs. 4.35 lakhs were not furnished and the
value was 10t written off. No investigation
was also made.

CPT stated, in November 1988, that action was
being taken for necessary adjustments,

(e) Unserviceable electrical materials  valuing
Rs, .9.05 lakhs and miscellaneous materials
valuing Rs. 10.68 lakhs were lying in swore

since July 1978 and March 1982 respec-
tively. .
() No Survey Committee as required under the

Stores Manual was constituted during the
last five years for determining the dead sur-
plus stores held in stock.

Thus, there was inadequate inventory control in
the stores department, Consequently, there was accu-

mulation of unmoved and over -stocked items in the
stores. L 0RO <

The matter was reported to Ministry in July 1988;
reply has not been received (March 1989). w1

I5. Delay in dredging operations

The navigation channel below Diamond Harbour
from the port of Calcutta downstream to the sea is
divided into two distinct channels separated by Nay-
achara Tsland as shown in the sketch map below. The
channels are (i) Rangafalla channel along east bank
and (ii) Balari-Haldia channel along west bank (wes-
tern channel) touching Haldia dock.




l

24
e ————————
ey {
HuoaLr ESTOARY
B f Low) DIAMON ri“/‘\_&’jil
%
o N <!
JIGOE R ¢ HAL . B
‘\\ B 'WVALF___, e :‘ \\’
.%"“\'-ﬂ» —_ \g \
,\ Frmms | g |
3 [ S
S - <
Vi \ E\_A:b.;‘l .
- 4o s
b, 3¢ ——
) 3
|
/
//
b
’$Y gl 73 s ;:'-5 R 4 'wk';\ {
S N I$Ld gy
< \\ e a5
/ \\I e \\N__ X
LAY
/153 / |
/'/ / \
s e o o
s * / \‘
/ ( ) ) \
22 e 8] :
/ Sh ) }
¥ YQ& /
/ | ks o) |
/ {
e [i ) ’
.5 i /
io ( /
;i
- t /
S Se— ~— / |
s k2l
\




The western channel passes through a shallow area
around Balari. Balari area due to its location usual-
ly shoals at the end of freshets, The shalling he]p_ed
the growth of a sand flat “Jigerkhali flat” (flat) which
deters free flow of food and entry of ebb through
the channel. A shallow patch over the nevigation way
known as Balari bar (bar) also exists, The growth|
decay of the ‘Flat’ is considered to be the major
parameter determining deterioration|improvement of
the depth of the navigation channel. The depth on
the ‘bar’ deteriorates when the ‘flat’ extends over the
navigation channel from the west,

During 1956 to 1961, due to extension of the ‘flat’
the depth on the ‘bar’ deteriorated and the Ranga-
falla channel had to be opened (1961) for naviga-
tion. However, continued loss of depth in the Ran-
gafalla channel compelled Calcatta Port Trust (CPT)
to return to the western channel for navigation: in Feb-
ruary 1962. This was made possible when a dredeed
cut (of approximately 2500 metres long and 2.5 met-
res deep) in norh-south direction over the shallowest
portion of the ‘flat’ was executed by a hired dredger
during December 1961 to January 1962. The benefi-
cial results of the dredged cut lasted for about five
vears. Thereafter with the progressive erowth of the
‘flat’ the depth of the channel continued to dcterio-
rate from 1966 and the navigaticn track had to be
shifted from north-south to the east-west in clock-
Wise direction.

To contain the situation, CPT formulated (1972)
a scheme of recession of the ‘flat’ and the schieme
was included as an item of the “Project of river tra-
ining work below Diamond Harbour” which was
sanctioned by Government of Tndia in 1975. The
scheme was, however, not executed as Government
had decided in 1977 to have the problems of depths
examined “de novo” ag even after having underiaken
substantial amount of dredging in the estuary over
the bar, the depth continued to fall after initial im-
provewent between 1972 and 1976.

Maintenance dredeing was, however. continued hyv
deployment of CPT dredgers during 1972-73 to
1981-82. But the navigational channel over the area
suffered gradual deterioration of depth and instabi-
lity of alignment of navigation track due to extension
of the “flat”. Consequently the average depth over
the ‘bar’, between 1972-73 and 1981.82 fell from
3.71 metres below datum to 2.68 metres below
datum.

As the dredging operation failed to restore the re-
quired depth of 4.5 metres below datum. after seve-
ral studies, CPT again formulated in 1981, a corpre-
hensive scheme for improvement of draught which
was sanctioned by Government of India in August
1982. The scheme inter alia envisaged capital drede-
ging (cost : Rs. 1105 lakhs) in a modified form of
the recession scheme of 1972 and construction of an
upstream guidewall.

The scheme commsnced in December 1982 with
the execution of guidewall, and a dredged cut was
to be executed over a length of 8600 metres with

25

bottom width of 200 mefres. The central portion of
the cut would run across the outer portion of the
“Hat” over a length of 4800 metres. The capital
drédging was to commence within two years of com-
mencement of execution of guidewall when it was
expected to be near completion. But the construction
of guidewall taken up in December 1982 has not
yet been completed (October 1988). The capital dred-
ging was,showever, yet to commence (October 1988%).
CPT stated in June 1988 that the capital dredging
Was yet to be given final shape and was under nego-
tiation at the Ministry level wtih the Dutch Govern-
ment agencies.

Inspite of dredging of 12.33 million cubic metres
(mem) at a cost of Rs. 2223.91 lukhs during 1982-83
to 1986-87 to achieve the depth of 4.5 metres below
datum, the depth did not improve, but further fell
from 2.84 metres below* datum to 2.25 metres below
datum in 1986-87 due to continuous growth of the
‘flat’ extending over the navigation track.

CPT considered {December 1987) it necessary to
undertake a maintenance recession scheme of the ‘flat’
Prior to embarking upon the capital dredging project
to restore essentially the conditions of the ‘flat’ ob-
taining in 1982. The quantity of maintenance dredg-
ing involved in the recession scheme was of the order
of 6.5 mem. For the purpose, CPT had to hire (Feb-
ruray 1988) a dredger from Dredging Corporation of
India to dredge upto the end of March 1988 at an
estimated cost of Rs. 375 lakhs. The dredeing ope-
tation commenced in February 1988 and discontiny-
ed in April 1988 due to weather conditions. During
the period only 0.8 mem of spoil was lifted at a total
cost of Rs. 212.51 lakhs.

In September 1985. CPT engaged a consultant for
making recommendation on the execution of the
capital dredging at a total fec of Rs. 4.95 lakhs. But,
before receipt of the recommendation in January
1987 and before finalisation of the alignwent of the
dredged cut CPT underiook a scheme of dredgine a
gutter of depth 3.5 metres below datum over the
‘bar’. CPT engaged their three dredgers during Nov-
ember 1985 to March 1986 over the bar. The dred-
gers dredged 1.61 mcm against the projected 1.45
mem at a total cost of Rs. 144.50 lakhs. Eut, the
operation proved to be unsuccessful as the required
depth of 3.5 metres could not be achieved and was
discontinued.

Owing to deterioration of depth over the ‘bar’,
CPT had to open the alternative Rangafalla channel
in June 1987 for navigation to the port of Calcutta
mspite of the fact that the channel would not be
stable and would g0 wayward after two or three
vears. In reopoening the channel for navigation CPT

had to provide navigational aids costing Rs. 88.50
lakhs. ‘

To sum up,

_ CPT identified the main constraints for maintain-
ing adequate depth for navigation but did not exe-
cute the required works viz., recession of ‘flat’ and
canital dredging of ‘bar® during the last ten veare
CPT continued maintenance dredging during 1982-83




to 1986-87 at a total cost of Rs. 2223.91 lakhs. But
the required depth was not. .achieved.

Expenditure of Rs. 144.50 lakhs (charged under
maintenance dredging) incurred during November
1985 to March 1986 on a temporary scheme of dre-
dging a gutter over the ‘bar’, proved to be unfruitful
as the required depth of 3.5 metres below  datum
could not be achieved.

Due to the failure of maintenance dredging as well
as the temporary scheme CPT had to open alterna-
tive Rangafalla channel (stable for two or three years
only) at a cost of Rs. 88.50 lakhs to maintain naviga-
tion and undertake a recession scheme at an estimat-
ed, cost of Rs. 375 lakhs in February 1988. CPT had
to discontinue the scheme after incurring an expendi-
ture of Rs. 212.51 lakhs.

CPT stated in Junc 1988 that the dredging under-
taken was mostly to maintain the navigation channel
for shipping and the scheme for improvement of
depth had been under study all that time. While ad-
mitiing delay in undertaking capital dredging CPT
stated that it was due to CPT’s keenness to avoid in-
fructuous expenditure of a large magnitude in case
the dredged channel fails to maintain the navigation.
Ministry also endorsed (July 1988)  the view of CPT.

16. Incorrect application of hire rates of tugs

Calcutta Port Trust (CPT) incorporated Section
38 in Scale of Rates in February 1978 laying down
the charges on vessels for services rendered at
Haldia dock. The hire charges for tugs in siream
under this Section were similar to the rates prevaiiing
at Calcutta dock except a surcharge at the rate of
20 per cen was to be added or a rebate at the rate
of 30 per cent was to be allowed in accordance with
notes I and II of the Section ibid. The provisions
of surcharge and rebate were withdrawn with effccet
from 10th March 1988 and 5th May 1988 respec-
tively. Thus, 30 per cent rebate was admissibic
only for tug services rendered to coastal vessels uptc
4th May 1988, whereas, 20 per cent surcharge was
leviable in case of both coastal as well as foreign
going vessels upto 9th March 1988.

Test check conducted by Audit revealed that CPT
did neither levy the surcharge on the basic rate in
respect of foreign going vessels nor did work out the
net rebate in respect of the coastal vessels by way of
aeduction of rebate at the first instance from the
basic rate of hire of tugs and then adding this sur-
charge thereto. Thus, in accordance with Section 29
of the scale of rates, the basic rates of hire of tugs
only was charged. Non-application of the correct
rates had vesulted in overcharging of Rs. 23.36 lakhs
in respect of coastal vessels and undercharging of
Rs. 56.22 lakhs in respect of foreign going vessels
during April 1983 to March 1988. Thus during a
period 1983-88 CPT had sustained a net loss of
revenue of Rs. 32.86 lakhs. The loss sustained prior
to April 1983 could not be ascertained in Audit for
want of record.

The matter was brought to the notice of CPT and
Ministry in May 1987. In reply, CPT stated in

December 1987 that neither the stipulation relating
to rebate nor surcharge was applicable to charges
feviable by Haldia dock in respect of tugs in stream
for the reason that Section 38 which prescribes the
rates for services rendered by Haldia dock ‘does not
provide any separate rate for the hire charges of
tugs in stream. The rates for the hire charges for the
tugs in stream were indicated to be in consonance
with the rate applicable for Calcutta dock and since
no surcharge was applicable in respect of this parti-
cular service rendered by Calcutta dock similar
charges could not be made applicable to the rates
leviable at Haldia dock.

The contention of CPT is not acceptable for the
following reasons :

(i) Rates prescribed in Section 38 were sepa-
rate rates, implying thereby that these
rates were exclusively applicable to Haldia
dock and these were subject to the condi-
tions provided in that Section.

(ii) Notes given below Section 38 were appli-
cable uniformly over the rates prescribed
in item (iv)(b) tug hire ‘in stream’ of
Section 38. Thus, the rate of hire charges
for tugs in stream at Haldia dock would be
the basic rate as provided in Section 29,
deduct rebate and add surcharge on coastal
vessels or add surcharge on foreign going
vessels.

(ii)) The fact that the subsequent notifications
in March and May 1988 specifically with-
drew the application of the provisions of
surcharge and rebate on hire charges of
tugs in-stream in respect of Haldia dock
goes to prove that these provisions were
applicable till the dates of their withdrawal.

The matter was reported to Ministry in July 1988;
reply has not been received (December 1988).

17. Injudicious perchase of electric motor  driven
capstans

Calcutta Port Trust (CPT) procured and installed
at Kidderpore Dock (KPD) basin two 10-tonne capa-
ci'y electric motor driven capstans at a total cost of
Rs. 8.10 lakhs in July 1982 by replacing the two
cxisting old hydraulic capstans. The capstans were
found to be satisfactory during trial runs in June
1983 and February 1984. They could not be operat-
ed for nermal run upto December 1984 due to labour
disputes and thercafter due to damage of their com-
ponents consequent on inundation of the capstan
rits. The demaged parts were overhauled depart-
menfallv in March 1986, but the capstans could not
be put into operation even thercafter till date (May
1988) due to continuous seepage of water into the
capstan pits. CPT did not, however, take any steps
to stop the seepage. In a report on mudernisation of
lock entrance machinery, it was suggested in Decem-
ber 1984 that such electric motor driven capstans
were not suitable for pit-type outdoor application as
in KPD. CPT authorities after technical examination
decided in February 1986 that electric motor driven




capstans being unsuitable for pit-type application, the
two may be replaced by electro-hydraulic ones. The
electric motor driven capstans have thus been ren-
dered useless.

CPT stated in July 1988 that the capstans could
neither be pressed into service nor could be attended
to owing to labour problems due to which capstan
pits were inundated. It was also stated that the re-
port of the unsuitability of the capstans was not ac-
ceptable as the capstans were never pressed into
service and after overhauling, the capstans could
again possibly be put into service successfully.

But the fact remained that labour problem was
solved by December 1984 and the damaged parts
were overhauled in March 1986 but the capstans
were not pressed into service. Besides, CPT authori-
ties approved in February 1986 the replacement of
the same by electro-hydraulic ones without any pro-
posal for use of the electric motor driven capstans in
alternative sites. No further action has been taken
(October 1988).

Thus, injudicious procurement of the electric motor
driven capstans without considering their suitability
resulted in wasteful expenditure of Rs. 8.10 lakhs.

The matter was reported to Ministry in July 1988;
reply has not been received (December 1988).

18. Blocking of capital

Calcutta Port Trust (CPT) engaged Mis. Garden
Reach Shipbuilders and Engineers Ltd. (GRSE) in
October 1973 for design, manufacture and supply of
six ‘lame proof electric capstans (ten tonne capacity)’
for Haldia oil jetty at a cost of Rs. 18.18 lakhs
(inclusive of a foreign exchange component of
£ 10,323) plus taxes, duties and insurance at actuals.
The price was subject to cscalation on labour and
imported componeats. CPT would arrange the
erection and commissioning of the capstans which
would be supervised by GRSE on extra payment.

The delivery of the capstans was to commence in
January 1975 and was to be completed by May 1975
but after placement of the order, GRSE asked for

27

a revision in the price escalation clause due to dis- -

proportionate price rise since their offer of October
1972. It was agreed in March 1979 that CPT would
pay to GRSE.—

(i) Rs. 21.12 lakhs towards indigenous parts
and the actuai cost of imported parts for all
the six capstans, and.

wage escalation subject te & maximum of
Rs. 3.80 lakhs calculated on the basis of
standard wage escalation clause of Director
General of Supplies and Disposals with
wage 1actor as 0.3 per cent.

_ GRSE completed the delivery of the six capstans

in October 1989 for which CPT paid Rs. 30.73 lakhs

unto June 1980 including foreign exchange compo-

nent £ 13,230 (Rs. 2.24 lakhs). The capstans were

stored in an open space. Joint inspection conducted

in June 198] after the award of installation work
648 C & AG/89—5

(i}

revealed that ine capstans had deteriorated and some
parts valuing around Rs. 0.93 lakh were mssing.

The work of installation and co:nmissioning of the
capstans was enfrusted to a private firm in May
1981 at a cost cf Rs. 1.99 lakhs. The installation
of the capstans without missing parts was completed
in June 1982 and the firm was paid Rs. 1.48 lakhs.
But the capstans could not be commissioned (October
1988) as the missing paris were not procured.

. The flame proof electrical equipments which were
installed on the oil jetty during 1977, required over-
hauling due to their non-cperation since inception.
CPT engaged another private firm in July 1985 but
the work could not be completed as CPT could not
provide ship free shutdown oil jetty. The work has
not been completed (October 1988).

Non-commissioning of the capstans, thus led to
blocking up of capital of Rs. 30.73 lakhs since June
1980 apart from infructucus expenditure to the extent
of Rs. 1.48 lakhs on the installation of the capstans
which were required (as estimated in April 1988)
to be dismantled and reinstalled due to damages
caused by open storage and non-commissioning.

In the absence of the cupstans, generai berthing
duties were being performed manually.

The matter was reported to Ministry in  July
1988 ; reply has not beea received (December 1988).

Kandla Port Trust

19. Aveidable expenditure due to delay in placing an
order

Kandla Port Trust (KPT) approved in August
1985 procurement of one conventional tug, in replace-
ment of steam tug ‘Roopvati’. An estimate for
Rs. 440 lakhs based on the quotations of Goa Ship-
yard Limited (Government of India undertaking) was
approved. A provision of Rs. 44C lakhs was made
in the Seventh Five Year Plan and the proposal was
sent to Ministry in September 1985 for obtaining the
sanction from the Expenditure Finance Commitiee.

With a view tO cut short delay and to avoid lapse
of provision of Rs. 60 lakhs made for the scheme in
1985-86, limited tenders were invited in November
1985 from six shipyards. The lowest and technically
suitable offer of M(s. Bharati Shipyards Private Limi-
ted, Bombay for Rs. 290.45 lakhs with a price reduc-
tion of Rs. 10 lakhs (if letter of intent was issued
by 31st December 1985 and a technically and com-
mercially clear order was placed by 12th January
1986) was approved by the Board. It was subject
to the placement of order after receipt of Govern-
ment sanction to the scheme.

KPT intimated Ministry on 29th January 1986
regarding the special price reduction offered by the
firm and requested for an early sanction of the pur-
chase. The va'idity neriod of the offer was got
extended upto 31st March 1986.

Government sanction amounting Rs. 367 lakhs tc
the purchase of tug was received in August 1986 after



seeking clarifications from KPT on various occasions.
The order wag placed on M]s. Bharti Shipyard Pri-
vate Limited in October 1986 for Rs. 290.45 lakhs.
Due to the delay in receiving Government sanction
to the purchase, KPT could not avail of the special
price reduction offered by the firm. Thus, it resulted
in avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 10 lakhs to
the Port Trust.

Ministry stated, in October 1988, that generally
a period of four to six months was taken in pro-
cessing the proposal and obtaining approval of the
Expenditure Finance Committee. Ministry further
stated that in this case more time was taken in
obtaining a number of clarifications|additional infor-
mation from the Port Trust on various points which
was unavoidable.

20. Delay in consiruction of a workshop

The project estimate for off shore oil terminal at
Vadinar included (October 1975) a provision of
Rs. 4.20 lakhs for establishing a workshop for carry-
ing out day to day repairs to small port crafts deployed
at Vadinar. This estimate was revised in July 1980
to Rs. 5.75 lakhs against which an expenditure of
Rs. 11.17 lakhs had been incurred upto Febiuary
1984 (buildings : Rs. 5.07 lakhs; workshop equip-
ments : Rs. 6.10 lakhs). The construction of the
workshop building was completed in July 1983 while
the workshop equipments were procured between
December 1979 and February 1984. Neither the
original estimate nor the revised estimate did include
provision for the staff for running the workshop.

The workshop could be put to partial use from
December 1986 and to regular use only from Jjuly
1987 after filling up vacancies in the skilled categories.
Ministry stated, in July 1987, that due to ban imposed
by Government on recruitment of staff from January
1984 to May 1986, the required posts could not be
filled up. Ministry clarified, on 23rd February 1984,
that the ban on recruitment of staff was applicable
only in respect of cases where recruitment action had
not already been taken. Had the Port Trust initia-
ted action to recruit technical staff alongwith the
placement of orders for the equipment the workshop
would not have remained idle.

Failure to synchronise the construction of work-
shop, acquisition of equipment and appointment of
staff rendered the outlay of Rs. 11.17 lakhs remain-
ing unutilised for about three vyears resulting in
non-availability of the facility for which investment
was made.

Madras Port Trust

21. Construction of outer protection arm to Bharathi
Dock

21.1 The outer harbour of Madras Port Trust,
(MPT) named Bharathi dock, comprises an oil berth,
a fully mechanised iron ore berth and a container
berth. As the draft of 46 feet available in this dock
was getting lowered to 38 feet during north-east
monsoon (October—January) causing inconvenience

to vessels, Government sanctioned in September 1976
an estimate for Rs. 774 lakhs for construction of an
outer protection arm for a length of 1005 metres
from the existing arm of thc main harbour.

21.2 Award of work

Tenders were invited in January 1977 for this
work for both departmental design and for contrac-
tor’s own alternative design. Seven firms tendered
of which four tendered for alternative designs also.
The lowest offer was from firm ‘A’ for its alternative
design for Rs. 6.46 crores and next lowest was from
firm ‘B’. A High Level Commitiee appointed to go
into the tenders, decided in May 1978 to award the
contract to firm ‘B’ on the basis of revised offers of
Rs. 6.82 crores and Rs, 6.43 crores obtained from
firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ respectively. This was accepted by
government in October 1978. A contract was entered
into with firm ‘B’ in December 1978 stipulating August
1981 as the date for completion of work. After the
agreement was executed and the work was staried,
the following concessions were granted to the con-
tractor, which were neither originally contemplated
at the time of calling for tenders, nor provided in the
original agreement.

(i) Payment for escalaiion in prices : Though the
contractor had withdrawn the escalation clause at the
time of negotiation, he represented in September 1980
that, due to runaway inilaticn, it would not be possible
for him to continue the work withoui compensation
for escalation in cost. In September 1981, a supple-
mental agreement was entered into providing for
escalation payment (with the cost index as on 18th
April 1978 as the base) irom Ist January 1981
onwards upto 31st October 1983 (revised date of
completion) subject 10 a maximum limit of Rs. 167.25
lakhs. The progress of werk was however, very
much behind schedule and MPT continued the escala-
tion payment totalling Rs. 166.12 lakhs in all, based
on monthly indices till completion of work in March
1986.

(ii) Hire charges for Lime crane: According (o
the original agreement, MPT was to make available
to the Contractor 1 Lime crane on payment of hire
charges at the rate of Rs, 1.30 lakhs per month for
the period of contract. . The Lime crane purchased
at a cost of Rs, 36.64 lakhs was hired to the con-
tractor from March 1979. On the contractor’s plea
in April 1981 for reduction of the hire charges. a
supplemental agreement was executed in September
1981, reducing the hire charges to Rs. 0.65 lakh per
month from January 1982 and again to Rs. 11,400
per month from November 1982 on the ground that
the value of the crane had been recovered. This
resulted in a refund of Rs. 10.18 lakhs.

MPT stated in February 1988 that the hire charges
were revised to give relief under the package deal
under the supplemental agreement.

(iii) Payment for rehandling of stones : The orici-
nal agreement stipulated that payment for stones anar-
ried would be made only after they were dumped in
the breakwater and that no part pavment was to be
made at any intermediate stage. However, in Novem-




ber 1979, the agreement was amended and the con-
tractor was allowed part payment amcunting Rs. 48.73
lakhs at 60 per cent of the agrement rate for the
stones quarricd, transported and stacked at the har-
bour during monsoon monthg to enable him to have
better cash flow and to maximise the dumping at the
site after the monsoon months,

MPT agreed for part paymeni on the condition
that the contractor would not claim any extra charge
for rehandling the stones from the stacked piles. But
rehandling charges were allowed subsequently on the
recommendation of the High Level Technical Com-
mittee constituted by MPT in November 1983 with
the approval of Government. MPT made payments
aggregating Rs. 22.59 lakhs for the total quantity of
stones rehandled till completion of work.

(iv) Hypothecation advance : As per the original
agreement, hypothecation advance was payable subject
to a ceiling of Rs. 77 lakhs. In a supplemental agree-
ment executed in September 1981, this ceiling was
raised to Rs. 117 lakhs. Actually a total advance of
Rs. 116.89 lakhs had been paid besides a mobilisa-
tion advance of Rs. 21 lakhs in November 1978.

Pro-rafa recoveries of these advances were to be
effected on an outturn of 82,000 tonnes per month
promised by the contractor. However, from April
1982, MPT restricted the reccvery to a notional out-
turn of 40,000 tonnes or actuals whichever was
higher. Tt further reduced the recovery on the hasis
of actual turnover during monscon months from
November 1932 and during al! months from October
1983.

MPT stated in February 1988 that it was only an
advance recoverable with interest and mode of
recoveries was regulated with a view “to have cash-
flow to the coniractor” and all the advances have
been fully recovered,

21.3 Delay in execution of work

The work was originally scheduled for coﬁp]ct?on
by August 1981. In December 1983, considering
the slow progress, the escalation charges payable to
the contractor for the extended period and the com-
mitment for export cf iron ore, MPT substituted, on
the recommendation of the High Level Committee,
a part of the armour stones with concrete blocks with
a view to completing the work by 31st October 1985
and this involved an additional cost of Rs. 61.03
fakhs. Extension of time for completion of work
was granted by MPT from time to time and finally
upto March 1986 when the work was actually com-
pleted. One of the reasons given by the contractor
for the delay was the failure of MPT’s guarry at
Pallavaram to vield the required auantity of stones.
A High Level Committee constituted in November
1983 had observad that the availability of transport
was short of requirement to the extent of 50 per cent
or more and production of stones was considerablv
below the target, that the quarry exploitation by the
contractor was not done on a systematic basis and
that the contractor had often cash flow problems.

21.4 Increase in project cost

The original estima‘e for Rs. 774 lakhs sanctioned
in September 1976 was revised in July 1981 to
Rs. 919 lakhs due 10 delay in execution and the
estimated was again revised to Rs. 1142 lakhs on
account of increase in the cost of cement, payment for
rehandling of stones, substitution of concrete blocks
for armour stones and capitalised interest on borrowed
funds. The total actual expenditure on the work
upto March 1987 was Rs. 1103 lakhs.

21.5 To conclude

Concessions which were not provided in the origi-
nal agreement were subsequently allowed to the con-
tractor6%y way of (i) payment for escalation in prices
(Rs. 166.12 lakhs), (ii) reduction in hire charges
for crane resulting in a refund of Rs. 10.18 lakhs,
(iif) extra payment for rehandling of stones siacked
in the harbour (Rs. 22.59 lakhs), (iv) increase in
hypothecation advance from Rs, 77 lakhs to Rs. 117
lakhs and reduction in the rate of recovery of the
advance. Concrete blocks were wused in place of
armour stones to some extent, involving extra
expenditure of Rs. 61.03 lakhs on the ground that
this would avoid further delay in completion of work.

There was increase in project cost from Rs. 774
lakhs to Rs. 1103 lakhs. The work expected to be
completed by August 1981 wag actually complcted
in March 1986.

Ministry endorsed, in April 1988, the reply given
by MPT. : §

22. Short levy of crane hire charges

Under Section 52 of the Major Port Trust Act,
1963, every scale of rates and every statement of
conditions framed by a Board should be submitted
to Central Government for sanction and will have
effect when so sanctioned and published in the official
gazette. The Board of Trustees of Madras Port
Trust decided on 27th January 1984 to reduce the
hire charges for the use of gantry crane for loading
or unloading inland container depot (ICD) containers
from Rs. 600 to Rs. 450 per container of size upto
20 feet and the reduced rates were made effective
from 27th January 1984 itself without prior approval
of Central Government. In February 1984, the Port
Trust sought the approval of Government for the
reduction in hire charges under Section 52 of the
Major Port Trust Act, 1963. However, in April
1985, Govenment rejected the proposal on the ground
that the present rate of Rs. 600 was itself below
the assessed cost. Thereupon, the Port Trust restored
the original rate of Rs. 600 per container with effect
from 2nd April 1985. In November 1986. Govern-
ment accorded export-facto approval fer the levy of
handling charges at the reduced rate of Rs. 450 per
container for the period from 27th january 1984 to
1st April 1985.

Tt was pointed out in Audit in April 1987 that
Central Government did not have power under
Section 52 or anv other Section of the Major Port
Trust Act, 1963 to regularise the rate charged from




27th January 1984 to 1st April 1985. Ministry
replied in july 1987 that the geant of expost-facto
approval for the reduction of charges under Section
52 of the Act was given in consultation with the
Ministry of Law on the ground that the reduction
had become a fait accompli and that the reduction
had been beneficial to users and it might not be
successfully chailenged by anyone. The reduction of
handling charges at Rs, 150 per container for 4849
containers handled during the above period amounted
to a loss of revenue of Rs. 7.27 lakhs.

Based on the Audit observation, Ministry issued
in January 1988 instructions reiterating that revision
of rates become offective only  after approval by
Government and publication in the official gazette
and that any revision of rates shall be given effect
to only after complying with the above legal require-
ments.

73, Unauthorised revision of hire charges

The Board of Trustees of the Madras Port Trust
decided to reduce the hire charges for providing reefer
plug points from Rs. 200 to Rs. 120 per 20 feet
container per shift or part thereof and from Rs. 250
to Rs. 160 per container above 20 feet and up to 40
feet per shift or part thercof with effect from 1st
October 1984.

fn June 1985, Government of India accorded sanc-
tion to the proposal contained in the Board’s resolu-
tion, As the revision of scale of rates could be given
effect to only from the date of notification of the rates
in the official gazette (4th September 1985). the
irregularity in having given effect to the revised rates
of hire charges from a date (1st October 1984) prior
to its notification in the gazette. in contravention of
the provisions of Section 52 of the Major Port Trust
Act. was brought to the notice of the Port Trust and
Government in December 1985.

In January 1988, Government agreed with the
stand taken by Audit and issued necessary instructions
to the Port Trust not to implement the approved rates

hefore the date of their publication in the sazette.

The Port Trust stated, in July 1988, that the
instructions issued by Government, in January 1988.
were to be complied with for prospective implemen-
tation only. As Government’s instructions were only
ta reiterate the provisions of Section 52 of the Major
Port Trust Act, 1963 to the attention of the maior
Port Trusts, the revision of hire charges for the reefer
phug points, prior t0 aporov:ﬂ of
Government and its publication in the gazette Wwas
not in order.

The short levy ot hire charges during st October
1984 to 3rd September 1985 wricr to the date of
publication of Government’s approval in official gazette
amounted to Rs. 3.96 lakhs ( approximately).

Mormugao Port Trust

24 Loss of revenue

ore handling plant was commissioned
84 crores for commercial operations

A mechanical
at a cost of Rs.

. the revision by:

30

in October 1979 at Mormugao Port perth No. 9.
While approving the provisionally fixed handling rate
of Rs. 23 per tonne of iron ore, Central Government
directed in  September 1979, that the plant account
should be kept separate.

Mormugao Port Trust (MPT) proposed in Novemn-
ber 1980 to revise the rate from Rs, 23 to Rs. 27.56
per tonne keeping in ViEW the life and throughput
(cight million tonnes) of the plant (throughput capa-
city is lower than the installed  capacity). The
revision was sanctioned by Government from Novem-
ber, 1980.

The plant could never achieve
eight million tonnes per annum,
the plant also increased as
award given in favour of the dredging contractors 1ot
January 1983. MPT accordingly proposed,  in
February 1983, for a revision ot the handling rate
from Rs. 27.56 to Rs. 28.22 per tonne and for the
first time a surcharge of Rs. 8.80 per tonne of oref
pellets handled through the plant tc be levied towards
rental charges. Simultaneously 2 scheme allowing 2
rebate of Re. 1.00 to Rs. 8.80 per tonne On the
aggregate tonnage handled for the year with reference
to the level of turnover achieved ranging from 6.25
to 8 times the nominal plot capacity was also adopted
(plot capacity is the area available for stocking iron
ore).

a throughput of
The capital cost of
a result of an arbitration

The revised rate alongwith the rebate scheme came
into force from October 1982.

Scrutiny of the rebate scheme and the
revealed the following :

(i)

plant account

Though some of the individual exporters
achieved 625 to 8 times the plot capacity
and became eligible for the rebate, the
optimum annual throughput of eight million
tonnes with reference to which the basic
handling rate Wwas gxed had not been
achieved so far (1987-88). The fixation
of the basic rates at Rs. 28.22 per tonne
based on a throughput  of eight miilion
tonnes envisaged ~ an annual  income of
Rs. 2257.60 lakhs. However on the basis
of the actual throughput ihe income actually
realised was found to be less by Rs. 499 .45
lakhs during October 1983 to September
1986, due to non-achievement of the opti-
mum throughput.

On being pointed out by Audit in November 1986,
MPT stated (January and July 1987) that short fall
in the income was due to the fact that the total plot
capacity which was presumed as 10 lakh tonnes
while fixing the rate was found to be oniv 0.45 lakh
tonnes. It was further stated (June 1928) that the
nominal plot capacity varied from year to veary
according to the actual allotments based on opera-
tional requirements. 3 |

A

|

Thus. to achieve the income on eight miltion tonnes
at the handling rate of Rs. 28.22 per tonne with
reference to the varying plot capacity the throughput




should have been more than eight million tunnes per
annum or more than eight times the plot capacity.
However, cven eight million tonnes throughput was
not achieved so far (1987-88) and the shortfall in
recovery of handling rate continued.

(ii) As instructed by Government a separate
account had been maintained for the plant.
The economic viability statement prepared
on the basis of such accounts revealed that
there was an accumulated deficit of
Rs. 1555.00 lakhs as on 31st March 1988.

MPT was preparing these accounts
taking into accoun: 6 per cent reserves for
replacements, rehabilitation and modernisa-
iton of capital assets upto 1984-85 and
stopped taking it into account from 1985-86.

In view of the accumulated deficits in the
accounts, the Board resolved (August 1986) that the
basic handling rate of Rs, 28.22 be raised to Rs. 34.00
per tonne and that the maximum surcharee rebate
be reduced from Rs. 8.80 to Rs. 450 per tonne.

Approval of Government has not been received
(November 1988).
The matter was reported to Ministry in  August

1988 ; reply has not been received (November 1988).
Nhava-Sheva Port Trust

25. Irregular payment to a confractor

The main civil works contract-1 of the Nhava
Sheva Port Trust was awarded to a foreign firm for
Rs, 110 crores in July 1985. It was stated in the
contract that the Port Trust will assist the contractor
where required, in obtaining clearance from the
Customs Department in regard to the constructional
plant, materials and other items required for the
works, It was, however, made clear that the con-
tractor shall pay all customs or other import duties.
It was also made clear in the pre-bid conference held
in March 1984 that all the goods which will be
imported will be subject to payment of customs duty
(basic, auxiliary and countervailing duty). How-
ever, the items which would bear ‘Project Import’
endorsement by the Ministry concerned will be enti-
tled for concessional rate wunder heading 98.01
(formerly under heading 84.66) of the Customs
Tariff Act, 1975. The contractor had to complete
all the required formalities for the project registra-
tion and satisfy the conditions relating to heading
08.01 to avail of the concessional in.port duty in
respect of imports made.

The contractor imported certain materials in Feb-
ruary 1986 and cleared these goods during April
1986—7January 1987 after naying customs duty of
Rs. 470.83 lakhs. As some of the goods imported
were not eligible for ‘Project Import’, assessment
under heading 98.01 of the Customs Tariff Act,
1975, the customs authorities did not agree to allow
the concessional rate under the said heading in res-
pect of these goods. When the matter was brought
to their notice, the Port Trust also took up the
matter with the customs authorities in July 1986;
the later stated that the goods in question

648 C & AG/89 -6

31

did not merit concession under head 98.01
customs tariff. The contractor was accordingly
required to clear the goods on payment of
customs duty as assessed under the Customs Tariff.
On his representation in the matter (June 1986) the
Port Trust reimbursed to the contractor in November
1987 an amount of Rs. 73 lakhs which represented
the difference in customs duty paid by the contractor
as assessed by the customs authorities and the duty
held as assessable by the contractor in term of
clarification given to him at the pre-bid conference,
However, as per the clarification given at the pre-
bid conference, all the goods imported were to be
cleared subject to customs duty (basic, auxiliary and
countervailing duty) and only those items which had
Project Import endorsement by the Ministry concern-
ed were entitled for clearance at the concessional
rate under heading 98.01 of the Customs Tariff Act,
1975, provided all the project registration formalities
were followed by the contractor and the goods were
governed by the relevant provisions under customs
heading 98.01. The customs authorities therefore,
did not agree to concessional rate of customs duty
in respect of certain items as the contractor had
neither registered the contract as per Project Import
Regulations nor did the said items conform to the
provisions under heading 98.01 of Customs Tariff.
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue also
held vide their ad hoc exemption order of October
1986 that since the said goods were not for the manu-
facture of machinery, equipment etc. of Nhava-Sheva
Port, thev were not eligible for project import assess-
ment under heading No. 98.01 of Customs Tariff,
As the terms of contract read with clarifications given

to the contractor during pre-bid conference only
contemplated affording customs dutv concessions
subject to the provisions under heading 98.01 of

Customs Tariff and to the extent provided thereunder,
the reimbursement of customs dnty of Rs. 73 lakhs
to the contractor by the Port Trust constituted an
irrcgula.r payment involving an extra contractual
concession.

Though Ministry of Finance upheld the denial of
concessional rates under heading 98.01 of Customs
Tariff, yet having regard to circumstonces of excep-
tional nature of the case justifying grant of partial
exemption from customs duty on specified materials
imported by the contractors for the execution of
Nhava-Sheva Port Trust, they issued adhoc orders in

October 1986 exempting specified items to the
extent indicated therein. This, however, does
not detract from the fac: that the concession in

payment of customs duty afforded to the contractor by
way of reimbursement of Rs. 73 lakhs was not war-
ranted by the terms of contract or the clarifications
given in pre-bid conference, and, therefore, constituted
irregular payment involving an extra contractual
benefit to the contractor. It is significant to note
that Government of India did not agree to give retros-
nective effect to their adhoc exemption orders of
October 1986 to cover the goods which were already
imported before the issuz of these orders.

The Port Trust contended in June 1988 that the
combined effect of the notification issued by the
Ministry of Finance (October 1983) specifying




Nhava-Sheva Project as a project under the heading
84.66 (presenily 98.01) of the Customs Tariff Act,
1975 and the clarification given at the pre-tender
meeting that the materials imported for the project
would be entitled to  concessional  customs
tariff subject to the condition that the project
registration formalities are completed, was that the
materials imported for the project would be eligible
for project import concessions. The Port Trust
further stated that the question of obtaining refund of
additional customs duty paid has been taken up with
the Collector of Customs, Bombay.

The matter was reported to Ministry in  August
1988; reply has not been received (October 1988).

Paradeep Port Trust
26. Procurement of a harbour tug

A Calcutta based firm was awarded a contract by
Paradeep Port Trust (PPT) in December 1978 for
construction of one Bollard Pull Harbour Tug (five
ton) and delivery at Paradeep Port at a total cost of
Rs. 28.56 lakhs (exclusive of excise duty and sales
tax). The tug was to be completed and installed
within 20 months i.e., by August 1980. Three in-
sialments agreegating Rs. 17.14 lakhs were paid by
August 1980 to the firm by which time the tug had
been constructed but the assembling of machinery
and other final fittings were yet to be done. In
December 1980 an advance of Rs. 5 lakhs was
paid by PPT to enable the firm to procure the main
engines and accessories for the tag, although payment
of such advance was not stipulated in the agreement.

New
The

Delhi

Countersigned

New
The

Delhi

28 kP8 1309

32

The engines and accessories were however not ob-
tained by the firm and the tug remained incomplete.
PPT decided in December 1982 to bring the vessel
without engines from Calcutta to Paradeep on the
ground that the firm was passing through acute finan-
cial crisis. Labour chaiges amounting Rs. 0.80 lakh
were paid by PPT in January 1983 on behalf of the
firm before bringing the vesse! to Paradeep port.
While closing the contract in March 1985 a further
amount of Rs. 0.20 lakh was paid to the firm for
obtaining stability charts, drawings etc. even though
such payment was not stipulated in the agreement.
After arrival of the vessel at Paradeep port in Janu-
ary 1983. PPT had to incur a further expenditure
of Rs. 12.59 lakhs on purchase and fitting of engines
and accessories to make the tug operational. Thus the
tug had cost Rs. 35.73 lakhs resultinz in an extra
expenditure of Rs. 7.17 lakhs compared to the cont-
ract amount of Rs. 28.56 lakhs. Recovery of this
extra expenditure from the firra is remote.

The tug was finally commissioned in August 1984
and has remained idle since then resulting in block-
age of Rs. 35.73 lakhs.

PPT stated, in November 1986 that the tug was
ordered in 1978 keeping in view the mooring opera-
tions as well as operation of 300 ton hopper barges.
The tug could not however, be used for conducting
towage operations since mooring berth had not heen

vused by any vessel either for loading or discharging

cargo through lighters and the 300 ton hopper barges
were yet to be completed (September 1988).

The matter was reported to Ministry in August
1988, reply has not been received (January 1989).

\b/h%“w« L.

(DHARAM VIR)

Director of Audit-I, Central Revenues.

g

TN. LR i e ulh
(T. N. CHATURVEDI)

Comptroller and Auditor General of India.




APPENDIX- I
[Vide sub-paragraph 1 (iii)]

Outstanding Utilisation Certificates

Number of

Ministry/Department Period to Amount
which utilisation (in lakhs of
grants certificate rupees)
relate outstanding
(upto at the end
September of March
1986) 1988

1 2 3 4

Agriculture and Co-operation 1976-77 29 20.62
1977-78 25 37.49
1978-79 72 407.48
1979-80 36 264.82
1980-81 27 230.78
1981-82 39 612.58
1982-83 61 439.58
1983-84 106 1320.37
1984-85 152 1532.74
1985-86 154 1819.14
1986-87 40 7760.01

741 14445.61

Cilvi Aviation and Tourism

Tourism Not received

Commerce 1976-77 3 5.00
1977-78 3 2.90
1983-84 12 990.89
1984-85 30 631.71
1985-86 52 1676.65
1986-87 65 2834.71

165 6141.86

Energy Power Not received

External Affairs 1984-85 2 22.29
1985-86 7 11.28
1986-87 15 212.56

24 * 246.13
MR et
Finance
(i) Economic Affairs 1986-87 1 0.01
1 0.01

(ii) Revenue 1985-86 2 0.04

1986-87 2 n? 6.75
L e S
4 6.79

33



1

34

[

Foodand Civil Supplies
(i) Civil Supply

(ii) Food

Health and Family Welfare
(i) Family Welfare

(ii) Health

1977-78
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86

1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87

1976-77
1977-78

1978-79
1979-80
1980-81

1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87

1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81

1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87

591

138
81
129
149
290

263
i,

1720

n.07
200.00
0.40
1.63
0.25
11.34
2.58
27.62

—_———

243.89
1.30
1.02
2.00
0.03
2.82
1.16
4.00
10.97
4.01
51.86

79.17

10.94
31.47

31.46
64.15
102.36
240.91
125.53
396.22
693.69
1069.74
148.73

2915.20

104.36
186.55
900.47
275.06
345.04
227.36
832.57
3773.71
3740.92
8365.55
2371.75

23129.34




1 2 3 4
Home Affairs 1976-77 3 75.00
1977-78 7 128.23
1978-79 8 90.67
1979-80 8 104.83
1980-81 8 105.25
1981-82 13 118.34
1982-83 9 162.97
1983-84 8 174,54
1985-86 4 136.59
1987-88 10 1.53
78 1097.95
Andaman and Nicobar Administration 19 80-81 26 1.96
1981-82 3 0.07
1982-83 20 9.38
1983.84 19 21.09
1984-85 39 70.13
1985-86 33 56.47
1986-87 11 73
151 166.83
Chandigarh Administration Not received
Delhi Administration 1977-78 119 1322 .44
1978-79 141 1498. 46
1979-80 113 2439 85
19 80-81 101 611,48
1981-82 108 1069. 45
1982-83 160 1519.58
1983-84 120 3046.69
1984-85 139 4860. 84
1985-86 221 7674.37
1986-87 78 7601 . 40
1300 31644.56
HumanR esource Development
(i) Culture Not received
(ii) Education Not received
(iii) Youth Affairs and Sports Not received
Industry
(i) Pctro Chemicals Not received
(ii) Public Enterprises Not received
(iii) Salt Commission, Jaipur 1980-81 1 0.01
19 85-86 18 53.00
1986-87 1 1.00
20 54.01
(iv) Small Scale Industries 1984-85 10 128.00
1986-87 4 38.00
14 166.00




36

1

Information and Broadcasting

Labour

Lawand Justice

Parsonnel Public Grievances & Pension
Personnel & Training

Planning
Planning Commission

Social Welfare
Surface Transport (Roads Wing)

2 3
1976-77 2
1977-78 2
1978-79 1
1982-83 1
1983-84 2
1984-85 3
19 85-86 |
1986-87 7

& .2{
1985-86 16
16
1981-82 1
1982-83 12
1983-84 39
1984-85 30
1985-86 31
1986-87 16
129
1983-8« 3
1984-85 3
1985-86 7
1986-87 20
33
1976-77 1
1977-78 1
1978-79 |
1979-80 1
1980-81 18
19 81-82 4
1982-83 1
1983-84 7
19 84-85 47
1985-86 80
1986-87 1
162
Nt reczived
1976-77 14
1977-78 17
1978-79 52
1979-80 31
19 80-81 72
1981-82 62
19 82-83 39
1983-84 52
1984-85 37
1985-86 51
1986-87 54

4

40.00
50.00
22.18

4.22

3:37
68.00
68.29
74.68

330.74

13.07

13.07

00.10
3.65
15.01
14.16
14.61
5.30

1.98
39.47
25.63

0.18

149.88

728.00

888.00
2303.00
1969.47
1988.79
1216.41
1205.88
1769.91
1853.76
1910.39
1668.38

17501.99




Steeland Min s
D partment of Mines

Textil s

UbanD v.l pment
Wat:r R-sources

37

13

1930-81
1981-82
1982.83
1933-84

1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
193)-81
1981-82
19 82-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1936-87

40

38

288

NoOt received

1984-85
1985-86
1986-87

Grand Total

MGIPRRND 648 C & AG/89—1-D—11-4-89—2250.

11
35

4.96
60.70
0.50
56.28

122.44

11.38
151.83
122571
31.51
515
38.92
45.89
24.97
66.14
12.76

511.43

14.00
102.00
368.00

484.00

99520.56







